In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O @

Insolvency (England & L .
Hiles) oles 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

D

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details
Company number r 0 ’TFFFFFI—? ? SII:EI;:S cigr:gli:t:oi;mtypescript or in
Company name in full lTweed Enterprises Limited bold black capitals.

, .
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew David
Surname Haslam
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber| Bulman House
Street ! Regent Centre

| Gosforth
Post town r Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region | Tyne & Wear
Postcode WE’?,—’_S!_Ll_S,_
Country
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) | Gordon Smythe © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ Goldie another administrator.
Administrator’s address
Building name/number I Bulman House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 1 Regent Centre another administrator.

|Gosforth
Post town [ Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region lTyne & Wear
e (N e ]3] [3[L]a]
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s i

Period of progress report

From date

To date

s el [E[oli[7
e [ [efoli[r

-

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress repart

: I

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Al

Signature date

o[ [ofs  [ala[i[r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

fontactname - sarah Dorkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Comaany ¢ Tait Walker

Addi
, "“* Bulman House

I Regent Centre

[ Gosforth

' Past town

Newcastle upon Tyne

l Cont’Re8o Tyne & Wear

[mee nJefs] [sfi[s]
" 60368 Gosforth

’DX

TP 0191 2268356

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

For the six months period from 23 January 2017 to 22 July 2017

Tweed Enterprises Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on 21 August 2017

Tait Walker Turnaround and Insolvency
Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne NE3 3LS
Tel: +44 (0) 191 285 0321 Fax: +44 (0) 191 284 9117
recovery@taitwalker.co.uk

TAIT WALKER

TURNAROUND & INSOLVENCY



Contents

TN AWM

- O

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Tweed Enterprises Limited -IN ADMINISTRATION (“The Company”)

introduction

Statutory Information

Administrators’ actions since appoiniment
Receipts and Payments Account
Dividends

Investigations into the affairs of the Company
Pre-Administration Costs

Administrators’ Remuneration
Administrators' Expenses

Further Information

Summary

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Schedule of time costs incurred to date, compared with my original fee estimate

A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as administrator
Tait Walker — Fee Recovery Policy




1. INTRODUCTION

Gordon Smythe Goldie and | are the Joint Administraters of the Company and this is our progress
report for the 6 month period from 23 January 2017 to 22 July 2017.

Andrew David Haslam is a partner and Gordon Smythe Goldie is a consultant in Tait Walker
Turnaround and Insolvency (a division of Tait Waiker LLP) and both are licensed to act as insolvency
practitioners in the United Kingdom by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

| confirm that | do not consider that any material conflict or relationship existed or exists which would
have prejudiced Gordon Smythe Geldie or | in taking this appointment and no subseguent ethical
issues have arisen to date which would impact on our duties as office holders.

This report has been prepared for the purposes of complying with the Joint Administrators statutory
duties. It should not be relied upon by any person for any other purpose and in any other context, and
any person doing so does at their own risk.

Any estimated outcomes or dividend prospects for creditors incorporated within this report are
illustrative and subject to change depending on the ultimate proceeds of realisation, costs of the
administration, and levels of creditor claims. As such, such estimates or dividend prospects cannot be
relied upon and should only be used as guidance as to the actual outcome.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without any personal liability whatsoever.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Tweed Enterprises Limited

Court name and reference: High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry
0024 of 2017

Registered office: Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE3 3LS

Former registered office: Unit 8 North Road, Harelaw Industrial Estate, Stanley, County
Durham, DHS 8HJ

Registered number: 04317943

Joint Administrators’ names; Andrew David Haslam and Gordon Smythe Goldie

Joint Administrators’ address: Bulman House,

Regent Centre, Gosforth
Newcastle upon Tyne,

NE3 3LS
Joint Administrators’ date of 23 January, 2017
appointment:
Actions of Administrators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done

by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

As previously advised in our proposals, it was originally intended to agree a tfrading strategy with the
Company and seek a purchaser for the business. However, the main customer attended the premises
and removed their machinery and stock with the intention of locating to their own site and carrying out the
work themselves. As the remaining work on site was insufficient to allow continued trade, we had no



other alternative but to make a decision to cease trading and dismiss the entire workforce with immediate
effect.

All 42 members of staff were dismissed on 23 January 2017. We assisted the staff upon dismissal with
the completion of the relevant forms to enable them to claim any monies cwed to them by the
Company through the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQO"). We have subsequently, over the period
of the Administration, received numerous queries from the employees who were seeking general
advice on redundancy matters and further assistance with completion of their claim forms prior to
submission to the RPO. We have also assisted the RPO in various employee matters as and when
requested.

We instructed valuation agents Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") to value all owned Company assets who
subsequently deait with the removal and sale of all owned assets along with the collection of any assets
subject to finance agreements.

Further customers and suppliers contacted us claiming Retention of title (‘ROT"). It was necessary to
investigate each claim and confirm the validity of the Retention of Title clauses. Where applicable we
made arrangements for each customer to coliect their goods in which they claimed valid ROT.

Work in progress and 3™ party stock also remained in the premises of which various orders had not been
finalised nor invoiced. The work in progress was completed, packaged and invoiced and contact made
with the relevant customers to arrange payment of the outstanding invoices prior to arranging the
collection of their orders and any remaining stock.

Due to the amount of queries received and the large amount of stock held on site this was a very lengthy
process and several visits to the premises were required. My staff therefore spent an extensive amount of
time on site during the early stages of the Administration.

We have issued correspondence to all customers with outstanding debts owing to the Company. We
have provided copy invoices and credit notes, pursued customers for payment and dealt with queries
as they arise.

Whilst attending the Company premises we have boxed up, scheduled and arranged the removal of all
bocks and records to a secure storage site.

We have recovered the remaining cash at bank and collected a rates and insurance refund
We have been in contact with the Landlords Agent in respect of the property in which the Company
traded from. Upon the removal of all stock, WIP, ROT and assets the premises were vacated on 17

February 2017 and we are currently awaiting our informal surrender documents to be signed and
returned from the Landlord.

Further details relating to each asset are covered in the main body of the report below.
There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the Administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken since my appointment as Administrator is contained in Appendix 3.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 23 January 2017 to 22 July 2017 is attached at
Appendix 1.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.




ASSETS

Plant and Machinery

The Directors statements of affairs advised the book value of Plant and Machinery was £39,000 with an
estimated to realise value of £20,000.

Our agents, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH"), were instructed to value the plant and machinery belonging
to the Company. Our agent obtained copy agreements from the relevant finance Companies and, where
necessary, arranged for the Company's financed equipment to be returned.

The remaining items were sold via auction and an amount of £10,680 was received.

All plant and machinery remaining at the Company premises, with an estimated value of £640, has now
been abandoned as our agents advised the costs to uplift, remove and sell at auction would far outweigh
any realisations and would not be beneficial to the creditors.

Fixtures and Fittings/ Furniture and Equipment

The Directors statements of affairs advised that fixtures and fittings/furniture and equipment were valued
at £8,000 with an estimated to realise value of £1,000, on an ex-situ basis.

Lambert Smith Hampton sold various items at auction and an amount of £816.67 was received following
the sale.

All fixtures and fittings/ furniture and equipment remaining at the Company premises, with an estimated

value of £560, has now been abandoned as cur agents advised the costs to uplift, remove and sell at
auction would far outweigh any realisations and would not be beneficial to the creditors.

Motor Vehicles

The Directors statements of affairs advised a book value of £15,000 with an estimated to realise value of
£10,000. The vehicles have now been sold and a total of £8400 has been received intc the
Administration.

Book Debts

The Directors statements of affairs advised that book value of the book debts amounted to £22,000 and
expected to realise in the region of £6,000.

Numerous correspondence has been issued to all debtors with amounts outstanding as at the time of our
appeintment, copy invoices and credit notes have been issued where requested.

To date, an amount of £16,469.59 has been recovered. Negotiations are on-going with the remaining
customers and the realisations expected are currently unknown.

General Refunds

An amount of £253.14 has been received in respect of a pre-appointment insurance refund. We have
also recovered £4,120.34 in respect of a rates refund from Durham County Council.

Cash at Bank

We initially recovered £17,000 from the Company bank account and following the receipt of closing
statements we requested and recovered the closing balance in the amount of £3,115.90.

We are currently corresponding with the pre appointment bankers in respect of funds allowed to leave the
account after the date in which the account was frozen.



LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were
no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

A claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") for £100,230.76. This
includes a preferential element of £13,585.44. There will be an additional claim in respect of unpaid
pension contributions. An RP15 has been submitted and we await final claims in respect of this matter.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included HMRC as a creditor with an estimated liability of £97,000. HMRC's final
claim of £64,603.73 has now been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£106,000, which included directorfamily loans and trade creditors. | have received claims from 20
creditors at a total of £229,398.64. | have not received claims from 49 creditors with onginal estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £110,514.95.

5. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential creditors

A modest dividend will be paid to preferential creditors in respect of wages and holiday pay. Our
proposals advised that the anticipated dividend would be upto 0.25p. However, this will be confirmed
when we are in receipt of the final claim following submission of the RP15.

Floating charge creditors

There are no floating charge holders in respect of this matter

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Is it unlikely that unsecured creditors will be paid a dividend in this matter.
8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the

costs involved.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.




Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 4 April 2017, the following pre-administration costs were approved by the preferential and unsecured
creditors

Pre-administration fees charged by Tait Walker: £3,338.00.

Pre-administration expenses incurred:. £64.83.

All pre-administration fees and expenses have been drawn.
8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERAT!ON

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £60,024.80. The
fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 22 July 2017 amount to £58,896.80,
representing 299.35 hours work at a blended charge out rate of £196.75 per hour. The actual blended
charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £182.78 in my fees
estimate.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my criginal fees estimate is attached
as Appendix 2.

Please note that since our appointment as Administrators on 23 January 2017 our charge out rate per
hour were increased from the 1% June 2017 on all cases. Our rates are advised in appendix 4.

| have drawn £16,662 to 22 July 2017.

As at 22 July 2017 1 anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter, in respect of the
categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis, will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors. This is
because there has been substantial contact with creditors in respect or their WIP/Stock and ROT
claims, along with substantial contact made by employees with regards to assistance in their claims to
the RPO and extensive contact with the debtors to try and recover the debts due to the company.

Currently | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate and so will not be seeking a
decision to increase my fees estimate, however reserve the right to do so should this become necessary.

| have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to undertake as Administrator, namely the work
required to investigate unpaid pension contributions. This work was sub-contracted to an unconnected
third party organisation who have charged £1,950 plus VAT for undertaking that work, this fee is still
outstanding.

Dartford Advisory Ltd were instructed to assist the Directors with the completion of the Statement of
Affairs. An amount of £1,011.70 was charged for fees and disbursements. This fee has been paid.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Tait Walker's fee policy are available at

the link http://iwww taitwalker.co. uk/sip-9-fee-guidance!/. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the post October 2015 version.



9. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES
| have incurred total expenses of £6,480.27 since my appointment as Administrator.

I have drawn £6,480.27 to 22 July 2017.

I have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Administrator.

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period
Ocrex Charge £59.00
Insolvency Practitioners Bond £220.00
Subsistence £23.68
Plant Valuer Fees & Disbursements £5,511.10
Postage £254.49
Statutory Advertising £159.00
Insurance of Assets £253.00
3™ party Statement of Affairs £1,011.70

| have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my appointment as
Administratorflast progress report:

Amount incurred/ accrued in

Type of category 2 disbursement
the reporting period

Mileage £144.00

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer and Auctioneer rixed Fee + % realised

Marsh Bond Fixed Fee
Courts Advertising Fixed Fee
Marsh Insurance % of assets covered
2020 Pension Trustees Pension Advisors/Services Fixed Fee
Dartford Advisory Ltd 3™ Party Statement of Affairs Fixed Fee

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable

in the circumstances of this case.

Lambert Smith Hampton

LSH was engaged to deal with the Company’s chattel assets. They attended the Company premises,
carried out a valuation of the plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings, furniture and equipment and
vehicles. They uplifted the realisable assets and held various auctions selling the majority of the items.
A minimal amount of the Company assets remain at the Company premises as the cost to uplift these
would far outweigh any realisations made and would be unbeneficial to the creditors and have
therefore been abandoned on site.

LSH have also dealt with various finance Companies obtaining copies of the agreements and where
necessary arranged the return of the Companies financed equipment. They have also assisted in
respect of ROT creditors and creditors with stock and work in progress outstanding.

A fixed fee of £1,000 was agreed in respect of the valuation of the assets, this has been paid in full. A



10% fee was agreed in respect of the sale of any assets. Sales of assets realised £19,855 and we
have paid costs of £1,985.50 in this respect.

Disbursements of £2,525.60 were also incurred in respect of porterage and supervision costs from the
initial clearance, auction expenditure and travel costs.

LSH have been paid in full in respect of ali costs incurred.
Marsh Ltd

As Insolvency Practitioners we are required by law to obtain a case specific bond for the value of
funds available for unsecured creditors (essentially an insurance policy to protect the assets). The
bond amount of £220 has been paid in full.

insurance costs have been incurred in respect of insuring the Company’s assets and property. Open
cover was provided by Marsh upon appointment of the Administrators, the insurance was reviewed
accordingly to ensure the correct cover was in place. All cover has now been ceased as all assets
have now been dealt with. The final costs of £253 has been paid in full.

Courts Advertising

Statutory advertising costs have been incurred for the advertisement of my appointment in the London
Gazette (£79.50) along with advertising a notice of meeting by correspondence (£79.50) These
amounts have been paid in full.

2020 Pension Trustees

We have enlisted the assistance of a pension specialist to advise and prepare the relevant
documentation to enable a claim to be made on behalf of the employees in respect of unpaid pension
contributions. A fixed fee of £1,950 was agreed, this matter is currently on-going, and the fees have
not yet been paid.

Dartford Advisory Ltd

Dartford Advisory Ltd is the Company's former advisors. Upon our appointment they were asked to
assist in the preparation of the statement of affairs. A fixed fee of £1,000 plus disbursements was
agreed for this work. These costs have been paid in full.

Nature of expense Estimated expenses Expenses incurred to date
Ocrex charge - 59.00
IP Bond 220.00 220.00
Sustenance 15.88 23.68
Agent Valuer Fees & 5,599.60 5511.10
Disbursements
Postage 310.60 254.49
Statutory Advertising 238.50 159.00
Insurance of Assets 253.00 253.00
| 37 party SofA 1,000 1,011.70
mileage 54.00 144.00
Total 7,691.58 7,635.97

As at 22 July 2017 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors. The
estimated costs above in respect of Sustenance and miieage have slightly increased due to the
increased visits required by my staff to the company premises to deal with numerous ROT/Stock and
WIP issues.



10. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same deftails in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
andfor basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Tait Walker can

be found at http://www.taitwaiker.co.uk/provision-services-reguiations/
11. SUMMARY

The Administration will remain open until the final books debts have been collected and the unpaid
pension contributions have been finalised at which point we will be able to progress a dividend to
preferential creditors. Once these matters have been finalised the Administration will move to dissolution
and my files will be closed. | estimate that this will take approximately 4 months.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documenis made available onine, they should contact Sarah Dorkin by email at
sara,h.dorkin@taihﬂalker.co.uk or by phone on 0191 285 0321.

_ /D@// W Ju

Andrew David Haslam
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew David Haslam and
Gordon Smythe Goldie. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability,



Tweed Enterprises Limited

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Administration)

Page 1 of |

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

To 22/07/2017
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Plant & Machinery 10,680.00
1,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings/Furniture & Equip 816.67
10,000.00 Motor Vehicle 8,400.00
1,000.00 Stock NIL
1,000.00 Work in Progress NIL
6,000.00 Book Debts 16,469.59
2,000.00 Rates Refund 4,120.34
17,000.00 Cash at Bank 20,115.90
Insurance Refund 253.14
60,855.64
COST OF REALISATIONS
Ocrex Charge 59.00
Insolvency Practitioners' Bond 220.00
Statement of Affairs - 3rd Party 1,011.70
Mileage 147.33
Pre Administration Remuneration 3,338.00
Administrators' Fees 16,662.00
Parking 1.50
Subsistence 23.68
Plant Valuer Fees & Disbursements 5,511.10
Couri Fee 50.00
Postage 25449
Statutory Advertising 159.00
Insurance of Assets 253.00
(27,690.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(112,892.35) Unsecured Creditors NIL
(417.00) Brenda Welch NIL
(1,591.91) Carol Morton NIL
NIL
(56,901.26) 33,164.834
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 31,850.61
Vat Control Account 1,314.23
/ , © o 3316484
/" / . N
4 ‘ ) 0 /‘; ' {:
SV [ / U/k/
L ¢ L’?//{Ilj /
Andrew David Haslam

Joint Administrator



00'988'}

or'LL 000EL'L orLL ‘uRwuodde
sJap|oy soyjo ay) Bumszet Butpnpu| ‘1apjoy aoyo se Jusunuiodde
- uo pauInba) JBtJo pUE SIoKPaID 0} Suonedyiou AoINiESS 2u) Buinss)|
00'8.L S60 05'SSL G6°0 ‘Blgp mc_._mmcw pue
: = | weisAs EmEmmacmE SO DIU0IIO8|S 5 .80n0eld By} Lo ased ayy dn Bugag
00’889 144 00'ErZ 051 ‘ ‘§8|Y 952D JILONDB}A/EDISAYd BuiBeuew pue dn BumeS
00987 R ral 05°102'T S6Z s3A0Mdwa BUISSIUSICT '9SED B4) U0 YoM U} aYERBpUn| |
; i O} 4ErS auy) ) suononnsul BuinB pue uciewuroyun Suie||oo 'ases aty) ypm;
F| ~ Buieap Joy ABajeys sendosdde ue Buisinap - Buiuueld pue AGejens eseD
W 3 RIOM 3 oM By} syeuapun NIOM _ 3 jiom 3 YI0M 3Y) HIOM yiom Jo AloBajes SIY) uy uayeMApUN 2q 0) $35E) BY) Jo uoiyduosag
8Y) awepapun 0} Jjed 0} §J502 awn ay} oy { oy} dellapun 0} 9jed |ayEAPLN O} SISO W]} | S1) SyEUSpPUN 0} UaYE)

ELIPUN 0] UOYE)
0 SNeA jBN1oY 30 0) oW |en)oy

no %Euxw_mlrmttll

o afieys papusia | aul {0 BNILA PABWINST |

801 0} swn bereWNST

_ . . o i i } . ] (Z S10N) NOLLVHLSININAY
- | w . L | ~ 3 00'Z0L3 _ Hes toaa:m.
P _ _ Py 00Z0L3 ) ] ] Joyseq , O
00°0PL3 I0jRNSILILLPY BSED)
- i ) ] B 000LL3 - OENSUWIDY JowegHosadng|
- ] - 00°00Z3 ) B iebeue weisissy| |
- e i 000923 ) sbeuRy
- _ I 000423 i - - oSSy
00'6423 Jauled Ajeossy
B |ooooe3 i T 18ye) JUsunuiodde — jauped|

. | T

"“Lese BSED SIy3 UC Pasn aq |IIM JEY] SaE] 30 ebleyd Aunoy sy

"B|OYM E SE 9SED SU} Jo} 8)2) J10 ableys ANoyY papus|d B je aALE O} SN0y JO JSGUINU PSIBILINSS 8U) A [210} PRlBLUNSS
JEUL PRpIAID Uay) 9ABY M ‘ulefy "BSeD Sui U0 YoM ABSSS08U BU) ||B 8YEHSPUN O] SIS00 SWI} POIBWINSS (€10} BU} S| HJOM JO SBL0BHIED JUslayIp U}

10} SRS AU |12 40 WS 8Y] “Hiom Jo AoBseo jey) Joy aker no abreyd AlINoy papusig B SB UMouY S1 JEYM 1B SALLIE 0] SINOY JO JaGUINY PaJEUIISS 3Y)

Ad [E]0} pajewiSS JBY) PORIAID USLY) BABY SN SSED U] Lo 3iom Jo A0Ba3eD JBL) O} 8|qEINGUIE SISO0 AU [E10} PSIBLURSS aU} J& aatle o) Aobajes jeyy ul

}om 3EYSPUN ||IM palediDIUE SI1 ) 1EY] JEIS JO JaGLUSW yoes 1o} 818l 1ho abJeyo siqesydde sy Ag pandijinw usaq sey yiom jo Jobajes yoee uj yiom ay)
Bupjenapun juads aq [m Jey] Swn pajELUNSS 8y WEIS j0 aprib yoes Aq siom au) Bupnjepapun juads SiNoy Jo JaquUinuy Sy pUg om sy} Buepspun Hels:
10 ‘sepeib o ‘apelf au) uodn puadap | UBIUA. YoM Yons BuiEHBPUN JO S1S00 Bl 91 PUB pom J0 S310B31e0 Peoq Ui Syse) oytads Bunepspun
puads [|W Je)s sIY PUe JSpjoy 3010 S4] W YONLW MOY O} SB SJBILRSS Ue SapIACId JUaLLIND0P SIY| oM JO Sauehaled Jualayip ojul pashjeue’

51 Juads L} Sy} PUB USHELSPUN YIOM BY) UIg|dxs 0 papIodal §1 SAJELEN “SHUN ajnuru § ul jueds awn Buipiossl ‘wiopad Aay) 12y} 3o 3} pue yels:

e

, ZL0Z AINC 22 OL 210Z AHYNNYT £2

T:_Ow_n_ a0I¥3d 3HL YO4 3IHUNINI SLSOD IWIL TVNLOV

JO JRquisLL e 4O aousuadxa pue s|ys 8yl 0} djendosdde sajel Ine oBieyo asn apA 'SISEQ JS00 AW B U0 pajRIsuNwWal aq o) Buiess si Japioy asiyo ay h/
i

““panw sesudizug peamy|

L -




0oQ6r'L (4] ul.\ 00058 00's I ‘5580 51} 10} SPI0IBI PUE S¥00 84} BULISACIRY 7
3 Niom 3 %JOM ay) ayepapun pILTY 3 jom 30Mm aly oM }om jo AoBares siy; ul usxepapun aq 0} SYSE) 8y} 4o uondusssg 7
ay) ayeuepun oy jer 0} §1502 ew)) ay) ayepspun o} uaye Sy} ayeRapun 0} A1el  |BYELAPUN 0} SIS0D dW}| BUF IEUSPUN O) USYE} |
~anoaBJEUd popusln | sulloBMIRARNIOY | 8qolewn(enidy | | ino eBieup PORUSIAL | OUI (0 8NjeA PAIRWNST | Bg 0} AW pMeWRS . e I.I[A
R I L ~ ] ~ " (£ °19N) SNOILYOILSIANI w
1 0T l
: . - i
T o ) “Jebeueul jugjsisse ay) pue Jauned sy AQ N0 palled g ARIEWRIN (I Sjesodoud aU) 0] pJebas yiwm SUCISIaap JaIUSES 3y) PUE JOJENSIUIPE i
ased sy} Jabeuew Jueisisse auy) Jsuped sy} 1o 2NXIW e AQ Usxepspun ag jpm Buiuueid pue UCHENSILILPY JO 10adSa) Ul N0 PALLIED HIOM BU) AjjRISUID)
08'991'223 09111 - GO'LLL3 0z 128213 08101 - i g0l
D00ty 0E?2 1 T o ____sejepdn/suoissnos|p/asiape Jojoslig
00896 _ LS . s|iiq jo Buisiel pue senpayas Bul|q jo uonesadald
- - 00'0g9 ooy 2y sy BuISOIS pue '91e)Se U} UMeP Buipuim
) : i "ajy sy Burstieuy ‘Uoiniossig 0} Bumrowl pue UONBNSILILUPY JO 3INSOLD
- U S 000L 0s0 o "UNCY Jo/pue BSNOH SaIUedio? Je suinjds [euy Buiy ]
- cu.owv__. oo'e ‘Slaquuaw pue siojipals o) spodal j[euy Buinss pue Bumeinal ‘Buuedeid
- o - oo.o.!”. 0oL .mwﬂtmn_ JUBAS[L JOYJO PUB JYIWH WOy SXUBIED S.NS0j0 Buijaag -
- - ooz . 0Z0 _wmd xe) cmmﬁm_oa_oo Buny pue Buuedaig
z - ‘00201 o 00’} ‘swrmal | A Buny pue Buuedaig
00'82 0z'0 00'86 00 sieye v
s Jo tuswelels Buipnioul LNoY Jo/pUE 3sNoH saluedwo?) e suimal Buniq
- 000291 006 ’ ‘(afgeondde se) 190U}
o s pue si0)pai2 0} spodal ssauboud enuue Sunss) pue Bumaiaal 'Buredald j
00'L25'6 G2y 00'588'¢ 006l (a|qeondde se) siagquaw pue|
. B . - | sionpaso o) siesodold siolensiuupy Buinssi pue Bumalaal ‘Bupedaid| ;
00:0Z¥ oLz 00'vor 082 "SHRYY JO JUSLIBNEIG SU} 105)R) 0] WalsAs juawsbeurew
. . asen Bunepdn pue surejly J0 WUaWAIRIS auy; JO uoissiwgns Buiseyo
Ce _ L 'SITRYY JO Wewe)s 8y o uoneiedald Jo} S0P 0] $30R0U Buinss|
- - 0000 Q0 sigegsiunupe: !
I . i 2sed Aq 95ED AU} uo auop yom ayy Bunonuoo pue Buisesiang| i
i 08’8 Q9'bL L 8580 3y] Jo ssaiboud ay) jo smalaal Sipouad Bupjepiapun
09'0€E Qg0 050 ‘siseq AUIUOW B Uo pucq Ayeuad sumads ayy jo Aoenbape U} BumaIaoy m
. _
0Z'101 080 s T spuny opeyes] |
i : _ Buluiguoo JUNOD0. YUEQ 3U) JO SuonEIioucdas yueq Jenbas Bunjeuspun
09FEr 13593 00'¥0C 00c B “00qUSED SJ9p|oy SoUj0 aut Buibeuew pue Suiuejuew ‘Bulessy
0022 GL'e 0Z'2¢9 0L's unoJoe
s . WuEq 8)else sepjoy aowo ay) Buieuew pue Buueew ‘Buiuady
0009 oLl 0Z'856 06t ased 9} o} Bunelal sprews pue asuapuodsaucd aUNoJ || Yum Bulesg
000ES'E s9'¢Cl - - ‘(eqe0ndde se) seued Jueasea o) Busnss: ‘jeacidde 294
o L §0 Joadsa Ut eouspuodsanod Ag sBugew jo Buipoy ‘Bumeinas ‘Buuedaig
ov'Ls 0.0 ov'LL j0L0 | ~puog Ayeuad oyads e Buuielqo, !




| o 1 ‘! . (9 910N) S¥OLIQTUD
|

. T . - i
i o § L N

i “Se[IUBA pUE JUswdinbo 9U} JO 9)ES SY) PUE SaUSAD03] J0}q8p asuunew 0} §5aU50sd Ul H0m 10 uoys|dwoo "uoyisod Jojgap
ﬂ 8y} BupunoLNs sanss! X9|ALICD SI0UW O JSGUINU B LD BUDEW LOISIDSP YIm ISISSE 0} PaUND2J 84 |IM pUB SBY 8SED aU) 0 Jouped Pes) alf} Jansmoy
L 8SED 3y JO JABEUBW JUEISISSE pue JOJENSIUIWPE esed BU] AQ UBYELSPUN &4 ||iM SISSSY JO SUOHESIEDY JO 103dSaI U] INO PALIED oM 8L} A|lRIauas

i

C9Z668Z VLT OVZ80ELT S0'Lg 9v'0023 " los9se'sL3 0zEL B  emey ]
000822 068 0ovLZ'e oLpl T T ewdinbg pue ueld au3 Buisifees Jo Ppedsal .
- B u1 sseseyound jequatod pue sjusBe Buipniowl saued snouea Lum Buisiery
ooQaL 080 00'sPL 080 SIOIYSA 10j0W B} mm ISljead Jo «uwmmewm ul salped snouea yim Buisien
00'929 05T 00'809 05% sBumy pue saunpy Ay} sseal o) seed snoueA Y Buisien
- - 00°0%8 00°S ‘8I0jg8prsiesse
. B 10 uonESI|Eal SU} Ul ISISSE 0] SI0}01I0S Yum Buisien pue Bugoruisu)
00°908 0ee 00'088 0SZ ~ ‘Sjesse Umouy asiiesl o) sjuabe yiw Buisier])
HE - - - 'S1aSSe Umouy anfea o} sjuabe Buionusull
100°902 0g’L 00°05F 0L'e jueq je soueleq ay) i
o Buaaioo pue Junoooe ay Jo ainso eyl Buipiebas yueq ay; yim Buisier| _
ioP9lLL's SlLey 0S'26.L'8 oL'sy sigsp
yooq Buipuesine 30900 03 Bundwepe pue siolgep Y Buipuodsauog
- - oo'ooe L067) goed uy Jaaoo
aoueInsUl B} o sseusjeudoldde pue Aupgerns syl Guuoyuow ApeinBay
.4 00809 oLe 00296 00's 'S|9SSE JBAO SOUBINSUI 3|qENNS 86UBLE g SIaSSE Jo MalASY
3 ¥om 3 HI0OM BY) ayeuspun NIOM 3 yom 3 oM Yy} Fom NJom jo AoBajed s1y) u) usyeHapun aq o) syse) ayy Jo uondulsag
ayi eyeuspun o) ajet 0) £)£03 Ay ay3 3ePapun o} uaye) ay} 9¥BUAPUN 0} 8JB1 |SYEUSPUN O} 51SOD alll}| AL} aNEUapUN 0} LAy}
_.ino a6:eu3 papualg aul jo anjeA |enjoy 209 _0) awi} {enjov o ableus popuals, | YL IO SNIEA DIIBWNST O} [:JTT]) 3= | .

R, o ; ] B (v 21oN} S13$SY 40 NOLLYSIIVIY

: Ky paa|dwon usaq aney suolebisaau) ey aansue 0} Jouped U AQ N0 PAILIED BQ O} PeaUl OS{E ||W SMBIAS] ISpioy SolyC Jauleq
8y} woy Jndul SWOS YiIm JBBBUBW JUEISISSE PUE JOJENSIUILIPE SSED JOIUIS SU} AQ USYEHSDUN 54 [Ilv SUOREBISSAUI U} JO 10853l Ul NG PSUIED YoM 3|

861813 00ELS'?3 0842 893 0078963 00 vE - - - ‘1oL |
B - B 00089 | ooy sJeak ¢ Ise| Joj sjusLelEls yueq Auedwod Bumalnsy| . ._
1 00062 05'¢ 00°020°4 009 SI0UPBI JO Jyslaq 3Ly !

10} SpUny J8A0oa) 0] Japio ul Aped pag e 1suiebe axey Aew Japioy eoyo i
L | 8y suogoe Jo suopoesues Aue Ajpuspl 0} SPJ0SI PUB SY00q BuImIInaY
00'ge8'L oo'LL 00'#E8'L 0oLl ‘048 'SIOUDI0S 'SBIUNOS0e Hueq Syl e yans 'saped
' PG JURAS R WO uojieuLoil) Bujuelqo pue Buiyaas AQ S9UIA0DD)
. i N 19s5€ [enusiod GuiAuapl o] matA B Uim uoiebysaaul feniul ue Bulionpuor) o
00'LbE 06°L 00'0FS o0t 1oy uoeoylenbsiq siopaig Auedwod sy |
] ___| Aaq pannbas se S10130.KD 84} 4O JONEUOD BY} UD WINRY J0 podal  Buuedaigi W
00ve 0z'0 0009L 006 a|qejeAe | ﬁ




- _

"USSUE SABY LDIUM 5aNnSs] xa|duico sy} 0} anp 9582 au uo Jebeuew

| ensisse sy woy Indul SWOS Lim J3ulied ay) AG Ino paiIEs 84 (M Auadosd ployases| aul Jo JSpUBLINS ay) O} UOHeIS1 Ul JN0 PALLED oM 3u) A|/1aud)

3 e T

0088073 006t ~ losiez3 00'P/8'C3 0gpL B - - =L

00°09€ lesr 00'9E1 080 T ] sjesse pasea) ayr 4o winial a4 o 19adsa) Ul saiued snoLEA Lam Buiser]

Tooszl's 0zEl 00'8ELE 00'vh h N ‘sasIuBId PIOYSSES| 3U) O JOPUALNS

1 L Areyunjon e Suuedaid Suipnjoul Auadord pjoyeses) au uym Buleaq|
,
3 I0m 3 YoM 3y axepapun NIOM 3 pom Iiomay NIOM 3i0m jo L1oBajes s|yj Ul UsNEMAPUN 3G 0} SYSE) 8Y3 J0 uopduasaq|
atj} ayeuspun 03 ejel 0] §)503 awi} 3y} eyeuapun o} uaye} 8y} EHApUN 0} 3jed [eYEHepuUn 0] S}S0D W} | 8Y) MeHapuUn 0} usxe)

..nc abieyo papuaif 9yl i0 amieA lemdy | 9Q o} awi) jenidy | o abieyd papusia | 8Ul 10 SNIRA PAIEWINNSS | 84 O] S PIlRWNST N U G
o L ., {ze100) SHILIVW OI4I03dS ISV
I N |

"SI9JELU BS9U) UM [ESP 0) PASN a4 ||IM PUE SABY Jauped ay] pue siaBuew JUBISISSE Yons SE SWIEP '
! UIELIa2 JO SNXIIGLLCD 3y 0} anp Yels Jo sapelb 1aybiy Aq usxenapun Ae2uab e sanss| L OY Jsuled ay) Aq y0 ubis pue sabeueiu JUeiSISse au) Lo
_r Wdur BWOS Yiim JOENSILIWPE SSED AY) AQ N0 PSLUED 34 (1M SICHPSID [ENUAISRIE S1) 0) UOKNGLISIP SU} PUE SIO)PAID BU) 0} UCHES) Ul HIoM aif} A||Eisuan)
v5 /813 Ov'ZEE'9L3 0698 0z v1L3 0L€9Z'113 0166 - e
S [1[e-] 066 ‘sauanb nmum.mm”_.:o_,.mcmn ..wEo fue m:_u:_wc_ Omm‘ ol mc_u_En:m !
V5ldY ® §ldy Bunedaid ‘sesjsnu) pue sojeinbay uoisuad ‘4dd’
2l o} saonou Bunjwqgns ‘sweyss uoisuad s Auedwod syp yim Buesq
0L'E o mmwm - - i OHWH JO WIED BU) 8SI[BUY O] JBpIc
L B L ul suinjal xe) uogelodiodAAY /YA Jusujuiodde ald yim Bueaq
L - poe mmo>o_nEw o} _u_ma SPUSPIAIE 3U) WO PAIDRBSP Xey Bul edl )
" 00°CH "PUBPIAIP JO LUOHIEIE(DSP JO S0T0U BY)
. Buinss| pue ‘si0)ipauo |equalaiald o} puspiaip e Suiked pue Bugenaey!
0gst'L 0s'g 08'LL salnbua snouea Buiprebal sionpaio ypm Buisiey pue wa)sAs ,
o N Watusbedew a5e 8yl UC YOneWIo) JOYPSSD Blep O} dn Bulurejuieyy| |
00'9EE'S oL'L2 0692 SWHE(0 SI1 40 UOYUAIRY BulpnpPUL SRS 49l BulpieBas SUOHESIAUoD
auoydaie} pue s|iBWS ‘B0usbuodsaoT JolpaId Yiim Buljeag
00°ZE6 T Jesy o€ o ST swep
o _ o 1 sadoidwe Buipsebal soy o sjuswied Aouepunpay ay) ypm Buisier)|
00 mm¢ 4 &80z 68 0¢ “swiep Jiay) BuipseBal sastodus yim Buipuodsanon
O¥'S0L'L 05°L 0§t YO
. e SluawAed ASuepunpay ALy} 0} UOISSIGNS 10y uoneuswnoep Suga(dwon
0096L°L or'g 062 !
. - | SWIED 33A0|dWa INCGE SPICOR) 3SED 3Y) WOoY uojewuol Buluielqo
3 oM F JOM By} XEM2PUN }om 3 piom 3 NI0M By} ‘ WOM }iom jo Aofialed siyl ul ueeuepun &g o1 SHSEY aUl Jo uonduaseg ‘ _
aL aepapun o) ajed 0} SIS0 aw Y] 2YeUOpLN 0} Uaye) 81[) 8YEUBPUN 0 8)B4 SYEWBPUN 0] ]SO BLI) | SU} BYELAPUN 0) uexe}
o abieus pepuaq UL 0 aNIBA 1BNI2Y aq 0] awn 1enidv i 1no abieus pabualn 7 aul 10 NieA DAIRWNST | 24 01 91 DAIRWNST 7



OU SEY [IM }IOM SI | “SISHEW 952y} SIjeuy O} SICIENSIUIWPY 8U} JC} N0 PELUED 3G 0} PAaU j[IM XIOM JOULING "PBIBSID SNS By} PUE PApN|oU0D L3S SAy
sIBYJel 1O B 82U0 pIO|pUE] 8U) 0} 3OBY papuey sAay pue passpuanns AJ[BULIOjUI 8q 0) Pa3U |jIm JOp|OY 30W0 8y - SJIaRew oynads asen ) ioN

—

‘anyess Aq uayelepuUn ag o} painbal st} JEG) ING oM SUL Loy 14ausg [BBUBLY Paup]

“DYWH ©) 92URINSUI [BUCHEY PUE XE} 3L} J0} BujuNcooe pue saoualajel JAYd PUE WelsAs (joiAed mau dn Bumas ‘puapialp sy Buded "Se0nou JuBASjR. !
ayl Buinss| ‘sonueg sjuswied Aouepunpay sy} 0} SWIEID JI9L) JO SSIOXD Ul SIA|SLUBY) Se240jdWa [ENPIAIPUI 83 PUB purn4 S0URINSU| [EUOHEN 3L} JO
wiep ey} Sumalrsl SPNIIUI [ SPNDUI SIY] "SIOJPS29 [BlUBIRAId 8U) 0) puspIAP & Aed of LY S|qBUS 0] J2PJO Ul SaNfEULIO; AIOINIE]S LIEDSS ayelapun
0} SBY Jap|0y J0UYJ0 By} - SI0)PAID felusaaId o) SpuapiAI] “SuUoOnOUny Aonjels siy Jo Led se

HIom SIY) S¥eRspun 0} paanbal s1Joploy 9o 3y | paaeds) afe Aay) se sjoadsosd puaplialp pue swiep Jauyt Buipiebel s10pai0 Woy paaleoa) sawenb
PUB 30USPUOdSa.IC Yiim [BSD O} SABY OSFE [|IM JOPIOY 80140 B 1, "SI0|pald SU} 0} panss| 8q Ueo suodal pue $a01joU JeU) SiNSUa O) PUE 'ased ay) Jo
justusleueul sY) Jo Yed Se SwWieD 418y} Jo SJUNOLWE s yim Jayabo) 'sio)psIs JO S9SSalppe pUE SSWEU ay) JO Spi0das ajep o} dn uejulew spasu Japjoy’
SO0 B} - SIOYPRID JO SWIED "suonouny AIoinjels siy Jjo Jed Se yom SIU) SNENSpUR O} palinbal s1ispjoy eouyjo sy swieo ay) jo Buissaooid sy
8)EljI08) O} Ody 2yl pue seafo|dwa-xa ayl Y1og woy psaisoal sauanb ypm Bujjeap epnpou [ Yom jey)  (Ody) 8oy siuswied Asuepunpay sy Aq
Asieudoudde pessadoid are SWIe JI9Y} Jey] SuNsus O} JapJo bl seakojdwa-Xa ay) Yiw [eap 0} $peau Jep|oy &oyo ay] - seaAodwg (si0Hpald 9 S1ON

“SI0uRBIY

0} papircid SJUNoWe 8sIjeal O} pajBLLIISS BU) 8SI|ESI (jIM S1aSSE 8U) 1By} SalEdDIIUE Jap|oy 200 8U) ‘USHELDPUN S1 3JOM S/ J| 'SI9SSE aeyd Builewsy
B} 351|292 PUE 2SI01aX3 AIBACOSS JOIGAP 8U) 9SI|EUY 0] pauinbal S1 oM Jaylng SUDISEIJ0 JO JaquUnu e uo a)is Uo palinbas aiam yejs siy pue iapjot
ao1j0 sy} pue aoe|d #00) SUOISSROSIP AUBY JBWICISND ay) O} ¥2eq sway Buisesias oy Joud siojgap sy woy sjuawdied Bugenobau Jusds usag aaey
SINOY JG JSqQUINY Y JOWOISND U O] Y0y SWa)l SU) 95ea|a) JO assod 10U SEM SBOUB)SU| UIBLSD Ul MalAsl JIBYE Yolym Ssauboid u yiom auy) alejdwod
1BUND 0] papdaU Japjoy aoyo ay | “sesiuald s Audewo) SUl Ul PIoy SIom SWa) YDy o) ssaiboid ul iom ay) Jo SW0s jo uoisidwoo syj 0} 1Rigns
SEM 8510JaXa AISA00D) JOIGap aU) "95ED B} Ul S]aSSE UMOUY BU) 3S1[Ea) 0] USNEUSPUN &g 0} SPaauU JBy) YJoM BY} 5| SIy] - SI9SSY JO UONEsIBay i 810N

‘suonoe

Aiaaooal equslod Ajjuapt Aew J yBnowye 's10)IpaLD aup 0} Jyauaq Joaap ou jo s suonebygoe Aoimes siyl yiim Aidwod 0} Wayl sgeus 0} YoM sy) pue
SJOIDRLID AU JO PNPLOD BUJ U0 S(IHS PUB LUDNRAOUU| 'sselisng 1o} Wawieda( auj o} Hodas 0] uonesiba) Ag paainba) os(e Si Japioy 300 ay ) ajewnss
au} Uk papnaul a2 0§ Bulop Jo $1S00 SWI) 8y pue os op o) Juads aq 0} paunbal auwl) pajewinse ay] "AlesSa08U S| S93) Ul @SEIOUI Ue Jf Juiauaq ey} j0
a)jewse ue apioid ||IM J2p|oY S0 SY) pUE SIONPSID BY3 JO JYausq au) Joj 3q |1t SUOROE AISACDSS YONG "AJESSRI3U SE SPELU 34 ||IM $39) Ul 9SEIDUI LB
104 [eacudde pue sioppald 0) papiacid G [|IMm UONEULOJUY JSYUN) pue 'AIessa0au alsym suolde Aascoss Bulq ) pue pejsp Ul wey) ajebisaaul 0] §1s00
B} [BUOIIPPE ANDU| O} POSU |IM JOPIOY 2010 SU), USY) PAYRUAP! 218 ualeBSaA| JAUMNY 10} SIAJEW 10 SBLOACDR) [BRUJO §f UOLEBESIMN [BIIU ue
ong BuNENSpUN JO 51500 DY) Juasaldal paplooal §1S00 SW] AUl PUE SI0YIPAID JO JYSUSQ U] JOj SUONOE AISA00Rd [BIU910d a12 SI3U) JSLISUM ILLRE O)
sases jje ul uonebisaAut [ERIUI U B)ELIPUN 0} adioeld ADUan|OsU] Jo sjuawelels au Ag pasnbat siiapjoy sowo oy Buipel} buoim pue asuesea)sil
SE ONS SJa)BW JO joadsal Ll 0S|e pUE) aunpaoo:d ASUSAIOSUI SUf} JO JUSWSSUSIWOS By O} Joud Jo pasodsip LSSY SABY SI9SSE 2i8UM 'SUCIDESURY
JUSPISIUE SB UMOUN U8 JEuM JO 102ds3a) Ul DR AIDA0oa) SYE) O S1aMmod Jop|oY aoio au) saAIB uoneisiBa) kousajosul syt - suoneBsaaul ¢ aloN

“MO|I0} 1SNL $J3PIOY 2010 jey} anoead palinbas N0 195 YoIym ‘aonoeld

fousAlosU| JO SIUBWIIEIS 8Y) pue LoResIfia) AoUBAIOSUI By} Jepun Siuawalnbal ISy} 195LW 0} J3P|0Y aoY0 BU) Ag USYEPapUN 3G 0] Sy JNq 'SIcHpaD Su)
0} Jauag [BueUy 1oa1ip anlb jou S0P ) "siabeUBLWLE 318U} pUE 13P|0Y Soj0 oy AQ SSED Sl UO DUOP 3JOoM BU) JO Uoisiausedns pue [pauoD suY) Yim rBuebo)
'LETS HBL) PUE 1apIoY S0j0 8L Aq SSED B JO SUCHIUN SANE.ISIGILDE SUNC AU} Ul PAAJOAUT SI JEU) IOM au} sjussaudal SIYL - uoKeISIUIPY :Z SI0N

‘alewse
SIU} SACOE PUE JBAD LUONBISUNLIR) [EUCINPPE MEIP 0 BIGE 20 USY] J1m A3U) JEY) OS S1BWISD 39} a3 9SB.0UI O} UONN|USa) B 4235 {|Im ASU] ‘958D au}

JO Ix@uo3 ay) ul aerdoidde 1 SISPISUCO JBPI0Y SIC Sy} BIsLM USLY '0S Op 0} [erosdde BuiuIlqo sy INCUIM SjBLWNSS SIU) JO SSB0XS Ul Uojeauniual
MEIP JOUUED 19PI0Y SO0 BY) 30UIS 'SJONPaID o} Juas Jodsl ssaubosd 1xau Sup Ut 95eD ay) St eyl Aum 0] se uoneue|dxa ue apinoid | Japioy

20140 AU 'SleLSS S PARIXa O AN S| 10 "ABWNSa S} PEoXa 15P0Y S0 AU AQ SSED AU U0 PIUNIUL SIS0D SLUG W) ) 9SS By} 0 Lol ASIBILIpE,
ay} Buunp asue Aeu JBU} SSIHNDYLIR 1O SBNIXSIdLLIOD UMOUNUN AJUSLIND AUE JUNCISE GJul 3xE] 10U S20P SJBWHSD Y] Ynsas e Sy "AjIxaidwod

Juaiedde pug szis Jejlwis B Jo $ased jo 10adsed Ul 1ep|oy 8010 se Buioe jo sousuadxa pue abpapmouy HaU] pue BSED By) JO 9BpIMOUY JUBLND;
$,9p|0Y 820 ay} LUC PISEY S1 ) '21qISsSod SE 9iRINo0E SE SI2IGSD Sk SELL O] USNE) U2 aAey sdais ajgissod e ISIup 2se0 8y} JO abpajmouy
o SBY Jap|oy 800 8L} 81059q pUE SSED 84} 4O UOKELSIUIUPE 8U} ul 9Bejs AES UE JE SIO)PSID O} papiaoid U9seq sey SjBunsSa siy) eloN Aojeue|dx]

| P

827813 l08vz0'093 lov'sze |

HHOM 30 SIHNODILYD TIV HO4 TYLOL ONVHD




11(3D) 6dIS SH ‘Lodey

9r:GLGL L1402 Bnbny 2L pajuid

0002 ora Lo Jayonon ysodep o ubls £1|.0ZC0NE
sidiaoal
[ [ran) 0z’ Bunepdn qunoase pasUBWWNS 'Da) Yueq J LOZ/C0/0E
020k QLo aLo mmm._me_omm X2U00 /L 1L0Z/e0/08
o00F 0z0 0z'0 HST 01 s|1e18p jueq mau spiaoid /1L0Z/E0/V |
ajepdn
oroz 0z0 0z0 Sdl 'Jayonoa ysodap ‘Bujued 'HSVD £10Z/€0/60
ozol oL 0L'0 junoooy s Buiepdn £102/20/82
“ueg sAejoleq o) sjuawAed Ja)sey ‘alepdn
Sdl ‘sioyanoa psodap ‘sjeays sjuswAhed
0z'la 090 090 g jdi9oay "SI8YSUBL) SPUNy ‘JUNOIDE JUSI|D 21 0Z/Z0/22
5)e spuny Jo 1diaoal Joy el Buinss| pue
0092 0zo 0Z0 s||ejep 1o} Bunjoayd yueq Yim |B28UOUS £ L0Z/Z0/LT
W0y B Jayel JIEwas
09°0E 0g'o 0g0 Juncooe yueq meu dn Bumss ‘skepueg ;£ 102/20/02
0z 0l Dlo oL . Wnooe WislD AOUSAIOSUI £ LOZ/Z0/5 )
0z ol 040 oto , ableyossy /102/20/20
Qo' tL oLo [s] W] JUNOIJE ueq uado HD bai h_.ON_..wO\wN
00'L 00989 0z'g 05¢€ azo 05’} Bupjueg  Bupalyse)
00°P51 0L 020 $piodal pue syooq Jjo dn Buoxoq 21.0z/.0/61
00051 0oL 00l sp102as + syooq dn Buixog /4 10Z/20/61
00'5eT oSt 05’1 SpI0Da) pue syooq dn Buixeg £ 10Z/0/6)
Spi0oal
00°059 00’ 00s pue $3400q dn x0q Asjue)s Wol) 0} [aARI} £10Z/10/9Z
o0 UOBIE L oTE 0s e oL's SpJodaY § S3008
a|qen||dde
0zl oL aLo aiaym Aeip g 3npayas puog Bunepdn 7 1.0zZ/50/1L€
ajqeddde aiaym Leip
oz'ol oo 0o *® suonesi|eas ainpayos puog bunepdn £10z/50/50
Kessaoau areym Aep Buepdn
ozt oLD aro . 'saunfy pesires yim 1si) puog Sunepdn £102/v0/0
0z'0b oL oL awes Buibieysal ¢ puoq Buisious JaRe £10Z/Z0/9L
Jsayspesids puog |9ox3 Buuedsaid ‘puog
ok 0z 0zo 0z jo Butpuss 'AAIyOI 7 SIEIN 0} SIBWA LL0Z/Z0/Z0
juswyedap
0] |lewa ‘ysiep Joj puog Hupedaud
‘pleoqusep Bunepdn Alessedau
08'0r 00 ob'Q aiaym Aseip B e|npeyas puog Bunepdn z10z/20/10
00't 00°Z0L 00’1 00+ , neasapiog 'g Guipuog
LS 691 ge9bT'a seas ors 08'g . §0'22 Buiuue]d4 pue uopeSIU LY
o 1ojenSIUUDY SINOH
{3 aey (313500 SINOH IOYRNSIUIDY ase) 1abeuey rabeupyy 91e120S5Y Jauped Jsuued
Ajnoy awi] oL Moddng ISED iojueg JuB)B|SSY aje13058y
abetoay
21022022 paywi sosudiajul pasml - 1252004 JuslD
pug poudag  Mes potiag {sjuawasingsiqg apn|ax3 ‘dIM IV ‘I1B18Qg apnjau))

juawuladdy 3s0d - Alewwng InQ abieyd pue awij



¥r(30} 6l S Wodey Z SFSLGL £102 1SNBAY 21 pofuid

oo'es oro or'e ' MBIADI D] 81 S YISSSE /. L0Z/S0/22
sajou ASsjels Bunjew
000E 00 0 . . % sjuied 50 Jo) mataal ases Bupoayd £10Z/90/12
ﬁ asnoy 02
| 00'a oLo oo uo uoNEDYNOY DleWoINE UD 9sed 1asIBal £10Z/90/80
. aort oLo : oo : , Kerp Buepdn £10Z/5076 1
00T ailo oo sdi uc au|| Aie|p ppe pue Yaao youl £10Z/50/8L
DO'DSL 00 080 i dn JyBnod siayew maiasl a1 08 1$ISSe 2 1L0Z40/90
‘sjuiod ma1Asd
! 0002 050 050 asex |eiun jo Buppiew pue saac Buipesy /10240150
)8 S/0 Sia)jew JO Is)|
aly HosBuly
sauelp pue
00088 et . : oY SISIPO3YD 'Sl ‘B 40 maiaal sabeuews Is| £ 10Z/E0/ L L
218
00'pL oo 010 - panss| So0p 81 53LuUB Atelp Yo BUDUBW £10Z/L0/1E
00'%E 0z'0 020 . ajep 0} Jyovew gd) 0) Aleip ppe /10Z/L0/L2
00°L 00'8r5'L 00'8 o'} oLrs SMIIAIY ] SISIDDaYD
‘alepdn G| ‘Jayonon
COZZ 0zo 0z0 ysodap Junoooe pasuewwns ‘o0al yueq /10Z/L0/Z)
0oLl oLo s14] sjsoday L102/900L2
Sd| Buepdn
' Aessaoau 21aym siojgap Bunepdn
0072 0z0 0z0 C . B ‘Buisueq 'anbeuo ‘GuAdosojoyd 'sing £10z2/90/92
0zot 0L oo ‘ : Jaljueq /1L02/S0/vE
IBYONOA
0009 0£0 4] odep 201 Busod Nids HS Ho ubls £10Z/50/81
0008 or'e or'o . Buysod HS1 &1 KD JsISse £1L0Z2/50/9)
ajepdn g4
(14 0z'0 0z - ‘sjuawded g sjdiaoal Jayonoa jisodaq 2 1L.02/50/91
Aemajeo) Jo)paln) al Sd|
0808 0ED e . Bunepdn ‘Japa) 1eays wewdied ‘anbayd £ L02/50/91
jdisoayumopyesiq
ooor 0z o [s740] L al lew@ + HST WOo4 NIBD |9} LL0Z/S0/ L1
) 0z 0k 010 oLo : JUNOOSE PASLEBLIWNS ‘331 MUB] £ )0Z/S0/01
| 00'0% 020 . 0zZo . s18yaonoa usodsp 1no ubis /102/50/60
| JUNOooR PasSLIEWILINS
7 or oz 0zo 0z 0 ‘sjepdn gd| ‘1eyonon ysodap ‘001 yueq £ L0Z/P0/9E
MV 01 ews ‘gnpayos unepdn
oz'ol aLo oL . ‘Buijueq aunuo ‘JuNoode Judl|D ADUIAOSU| LLOZ/F0IYT

‘g|qeded spunj -al
a|npayos Buepdn alepdn §d| SJoyINoA
Wsodsq ‘esed o spunj Buniajsuel]
‘sjoays juswied
09 0E 0ee ogo g Jdis0@y JUNOJDE JuBND AOUBAIOSUI / LOZFO/Z )
{(1uo)) Bunjueg g Buuaiyse)
(o) Bujuueld pue uopessIILPY

J0jeNSIUWpY

(3) arey (31860 SnoH ye)s loyensmpy asen Jabeuey iobeUey )e12088Y Jaupeq BUMEd SINOH
Aunoly awn} 18304 uoddng asen FLIIE WIBISISSY B LIRLEL
abeiaay
2102120122

pajwi] sesudisug pasmy - 1ZSZ00L JualD
pujpolsd  Wels pousd {syuswasingsiqg apnaxy ‘diM Y ‘I1eIaq apn|duj) jusunuoddy jsod - Atewwing Ing abieyn pue awn)




W1{43) 6dIS S Hodey £ OF'GLGE JLOZ 1Snbny 44 pajusig
sasodind
ac'as oro oro S2UBINSUL JOJ LLIO) SIew DJdWoa £ 0T/ LO/LZ
ysiew
00'Ls 0t'0 00 0] 31D SUI el jews pue 919)dwoD £ 10Z/10/9T
oo’k 00525 oL'e 0Z0 6T . - adueInsu|
00’5t oLo oL [rouno2 o} Jans| Buguud pue Bupsnipy £ L0Z/90/9T
3INpayas g aepdn
ov'oz 0Z'0 0T0 Sdl 'anbay weys uewded BN £10Z/50/5Z
ajepdn
090E 0E0 oeo Sd) 'siedys uawied 'sanbayd ‘s18RaT / LOZ/SO/C0
00k 010 oL Irewsa Buinsst pue so10au Buieso £10Z/50/€0
aepdn gd| “snpsyos
oo0e 0E£0 0eo Bunepdn 1esys uawdledenbayo 18)e £102/0/0L
00 0r 0z0 ozo e DUl 2L 0Z/C0/01
00’1 oL 040 s20p () dde si03ep 0} ew Jno ubis /1.02/20/10
0201 0Lo oLo WnoJ2e U LLOZ/L0FE
00’1 gLl or'L 050 0zo g . Jf s|lewy /sianeT] /S8l |elauss)
$O0p JaY}0 bu||y pue asnoy
006k oL oo 03 Loy suojesynou Buiy pue bunuld £102/90/52
SI0p IS JBYJ0
o0'sY 0e0 0e0 pue siaysf Buny ‘s|lews Bury pue Bupuid /1 02/90/1Z
0082 0z 0z seyy SuiApy pue soop Buing £102/50/52
0095 or'o oo ajep 0} dn ajy Bung o) soop || Bulig £102/50/61
soop Buly pue souspuodsallod
00Zv 0€0 cE0 layjo pue sjlews snouea Bunuud /102/40/50
o008 obo oro Buy @ses pue swp /£ L02/£0/8Z
181] op oyAiessaoau ) dsaixoq ul
00091 o080 oe0 {{Bwa o) SWp OJUl slewusa snoJea 30 mC_E. 21L0Z/E0/0C
M3INDI 3| Jo) uonesedasd ul soop
o8z 0z0 0z Isiw Jaulo pue |lewas Buiy pue Bunund 2 10Z/c0/01
31} UO S0P DSIW JBYJO JUIlY PUR B
10 UORDAS jueaa|ad U0 Buyy pue Aosiion
00’8z 0z oz : sJauyed Aq paubils suigy Buunsuz /102720722
00Z0t 090 090 $8|l 9seD uo ayep o} siaded je jo Buy 7 102110/
o' 00'b8s ose oLl o7l Buip4
151 e g3 buipuas Buiss|w sauj|
LA Buippe pue op 0} sys€} SIojRnSILNLIPE
0099 0£0 [e300] pasiape ‘seujue Aieip Bunjosyo £ 10Z/20/02
00°zZ 0L oLo 1811 0P 0} 2 LOZ/L0/61
218 yueq 0] 5I1819|
oo's8 or'o oro pejaidwod Qguer woiy sl 3y Jo ubis £10z/90/9z
3}a Sd| 0] sjuswpuse pue dn aseys
0009 oro oro o} sBuny jo sy ‘s:alew syo Buimainay /10Z/00/8T
(u0)) smalasy g sIsIpPaYD
(wo)3) Bujuue|d pue uogensupy
B 101eNSIUIWPY SInoH
{3) :9ey {31803 BINOH ues Jojesivunupy 1510 ] Jebeuey Jafeuey aJeID0SSY Jsuped Juped
Apnoy ETF 1e101 uoddng @sen iojuag weysissy BIMIOSSY
abesony
" 2102120122 pa)yiwi sesudiajug psamy - 1L.ZSZ00L Iusi)
puj pousgd  Melg pousd (sjuswasingsiqg apn|ox3 ‘diA IV ‘j1eI2a apniou))

juswiuioddy jsod - Aewung jng aBieyn pue swi)



5

Wr(40) 6dIS §Y ‘Hodey

4 OFSLIGE 2402 0By 1L DS
. |oor 00042 0Lt 0E L ore )/ Sjewy jsiayan /sallo)) |ejsuan
Za'est 00042 oLt oe'L oo : asuspuodsa.llog]
100100
‘ 0] A2oe)} pue gjefpue |eap 10a002ul
00'98Z osL . . . o'l sBusod unupe ) sansst Buing Jouung £102/90/v L
0)a Josys Juawided pue ajou Jsenba a9y
e Bunum |1g Buuedasd ‘soop Buijuud-ai
‘W 1S uo sbunsod yuswasingsip
folii[F 4 orlL or'l 103LI00UI 2] SaURdaRSIP JaYNN BUNOS £ 1L02/90/F]
SUONIUOD 3 ulwpe ,
yym Buipos sBujisod gsip pajosnosul m
0TV oLt ot aJ $3nsS] '$O0p 30B pue s|jiq jo Buistel 2 1L.0Z/90/E
)@ yodal JIaA 01 sjuswsnipe
1oy BuiBueuse Juaweasingsip Juawjuodde
aid/sdIS auoaul yim Buleap 'swiioy
1e8ys justufed pue }sanbas aay Bunsjdwos
iig Joy suswinosep Buipoddns Buijuud
00's6L og oe't 'sag) a|qemoj|e a1 sigsodoid Buimeinay £10Z/S0/E)
oo6e ov0 oro a|npayos Buipig a1epdn /}02/90/60
_8; 00'120°1 085G 0z 08T §994 % dIM _
2]@ $paID 588 Wol} sauanb
oo o8 ) oro pue s|je2 81 QS Y S|oy woy dn ydies /10Z/20/60
') S20p pJepuels pue yioniaded
oser 5Z0 520 ypm 81 am a1aym o} se ppjiu Bunepdn £10z/10/v2
_oo.r 0szzh 590 59°0 ABaens _
00’15 oco 0ED alyAuadod woy pajsapal lew YpMm [eap LLOZ/LO/LE
_8 L 0015 oe0 [ 4] uonIad|pay [Iew _
pUNa SOUBINSUI ) [IBWS
00 82 0z0 020 dn aseyo Buinss| pue syeap 6ulledo £10Z/v0/90
0ocZ 0o . aLo uo AU| SU| UM YSIYIN EE_\_‘_NEN LI0Z/E0/1E
te]te!
0009 0ED . 00 LUOJ} BIUBINSUI SA0LUSI O} YSIBW 0} |IBtls L 10Z/E0/1E
0009 0ED 0e0 Apedord uo sul 81 YsIEW Weo) IBWe /L0Z/C0/80
pucdsal
0009 ocn 0g0 ‘98BI JO ISPUALINS 8 YSIBY LLIO) peWAa /10Z/Z0/L1L
u0jI09||02/S]asSE
0008 0go0 og'e 40 38N 2) yslew uuoy jlets £ L 0g/20/60
yydn
Buluuuod ysiew o} IEwS ‘18| Auoyine
0000k 050 050 PUE W0} suBINSUl Ysiew: a)edwod £ L0Z/Z0/20
anp punjal
0089 ovo or'o 80URINSUI 81 P} PEBY ASIBAE}S O} IBWR [/ L0Z/10/1E
(- uon)asueinsuj
('uoD) Bujuueld pue uopensiIWPyY
10JENSIUNLPY w..:nw,I
{3) arey {3N1s0) sJnocy s JojERSIIRUPY ese]) Jabeury JaBeuey 2)B|205SY Jaupey
Aunoy 2y el poddng I%20 Jouag JuRISISSY
sbelaay
LI0Z/L0122 pajwiy wmw_._nrwacm paom] - LZSZ00L uslD _
pu3l pouad  WEIS polad

(syuawasingsig apn|ax3 ‘diIM IV ‘1e3sa apniou))

juawjuwoddy 3sod - Aewwng InQ abieyn pue awn|



142 (12) 6diS $H Hodey G 9P:GLGE 240E JSNBAY £1 papa
s1sk|eue a1qey joad 1o}
x2120 oju! Buipeo| pue yBnouyy Buiuueds
00 0vE 00T 0wz "13pI0 U| sjuBwWale)s yueq Bumnd £L0Z/€0/8T
213 MaIA)
00 05% 051 os'L $pi028] PUB S$300q 'MIAS] JUSWISRIS Yuyd £ L0Z/SOMNL
podai uoebijsaaul
dn BuidA} pue esuspuodsancd
00045 00t 60°E J0)IpaID 'SII0U SSED JO MAIADY £ LOZ/EO/EL
e
4N YliM SUOISSNOSIP pue uoiepinbll jawio}
woyy yodas Jno Bunuud ‘seusgqam Auedwod
SNOLIBA LD $2UoEas ABudwios jno Buukied
‘sahoidwa wouy Alanb Guimo)oy Aeuduod
o0'g9lk 0zl oz'L snonaud ojur suoyebiseaul 1o BUIAUED 21 0Z/Z0/60
0oL 00 £25'Z [r N 0zt 0%k 05’} uoneBlisaau) 180
1S1M0aY2 uoljeblysaul
0058 050 050 [BIHUI PUE JSIPDBYD wAaD Jo dn adA) 210Z/S0/0¢
00 ¢ 00's8 050 oS0 by @ y29yd ¢ sneuvonsanb siopoang
oo'o8 oF0 [ UoHoe UoU 3) |1 Uloj (lews LL0Z/S0/E L
oS 050 05 0 : podal ¥aQoD JO UOISSILIGNS BUIU0 £LOZ/F0/L L
00'1 0059} 060 050 or'o “ uossjwgns 3 Buiyeip wio4 g
JOY084IP 0} SI9NS| 9 AUBS
DoOF ozo 6Z0 SUI WO D81 IBWS 2J URINe| L0 IewW? / LOZ/S0/01
o0'L 00 0F 0zo 0Z'0 I SUODIESURIT) JUapasauUy
0z 18k 006987 08'sl ozt 05z 050 05l mco_ﬁm:w?:f
0099 (s3] 020 Jop8| punas ss1el 50 Yo ubis/puswwe 21 0z/90/92
00z DLy oo @ouasepel xe) punoo ino ubis £1.0Z/90/92
$13)002 13)EM JO UD[}0I||0D
abuene o} sjejep piojpue] Buipiaosd
008z 0z o 0z'0 pue Buneso| ‘sbulds |abuy yim ||esauold LLOZA0IFD
o)e saixolidsasiojdwssiesodoidsianew
SNoLBA
00'Zp 0£0 0e0 al suNjI8dAIOLOWY [0JBD YIm ||BD3UCUd / 1OZ/E0/0E
Joloallp o} Jaye| Buinss) ‘podal
i+Y:14 0z 0 0z 0 1senbal a9y pue sjesodoid Buikdooojoud /L 0Z/SOIPT
slajelws a$ED
00'8Z ozo ozo |elaual a1 sunyad [04eD) UM [|eDauold £ LOZ/SO/LE
019 4N Yilm (B0
Jayung Aotaey Wwoyy wey Buissiw a1eoo|
0} 1dwianie 0} sakodwe snoiaaid pue
SI019IP 10} S1aquiny auoyd Buiteso, ‘ays
00'9% oro or'0 uo 4N o} Hodes uonenjea Adod Bullewd /1.02/20/60
(w02} sjjen) sjiew3 js1aa7 /Sa1I0) |elauss)
{7uo9) asuapuodsalion
- AQjesiunupy SINOH
{3) aten {3)1s03 SINOH HEg JoyeAsiuiupy ase) Jabeuep 2Je0SSY Jaupeg Bupey
Apnop B leyot Joddng asen Jojuag JUBISISSY JNeDOSSY
abesany
T 2L0ZIL0E pajwi sesudiaug paamy - 1L.ZSZO0L UaLD
Pujpouad  yeis potiad (syuawesingsig apn|ax3 ‘dim IV ‘Ieleq apnjauj)

wswiuoddy 3sod - Aewwng no abieyo pue swn)



i) 6dIS SY Hodey g QF'GLGE 2102 KnBy 21 pajuy
. S|IE18P AUI §/0 WIY |IBLUS pUE
00'L5 00 050 alls Uuo Jno ¥oo)s al exjoybuey Luoly jjed |8} £ 102/ L0/9E
PUasA) ‘sAUl
00 ve 0z 0z 0 1dizoa) uou aJ ensod aseays WOk IEWS £ L0Zf10/92
oje
SJUNOJSE /O BOUBIEG ‘S| OIUO PPE @0IAPE
uoya8jie9 sedloau] Buipiaoid si01gap
00262 0oy ooy lIe 0] S19)18) pUe S)|ED |9 'S|IBWS SNOLBA £ LOZ/L0/5T
sassalppe
0089t 0z'h 0zt + Sjunowe Ylim Sd| 0} si0KI8p ppy L102/10/52
UORDa|00 pue Juawied
Bujaaibe si10jgqap usameq s|e2 (8]
pue Buirews sasiuald Je %003$ Jo Buixog
0O'S6S 0SE 05'E seoj0Au Jo BuISIE) ‘5101930 yum Bulieap 2 L0Z/LO/YE
Ysniq AZznj uo S10}09p
Jo Jo9dsal uj Buipue)sino Junowe auy
05w 520 74 pasm] 1 wesy uupy syl Yim BUISSNOSIP 02/ 0142
o}a spoob jo
00008 o0l 0oL aseaja) uo ABajens Buiprebay suoissnosi] 2 L0g/1L0/bE
juswded
Buipiebal 10)}qap au0 pue S10j3.1p
00 COE 00t 00'L Ylim SUOISSNOSIP pUE Si01Qap JO Ma13Y [ LOZ/LO/EZ
[dsy 05 445'8 s0Tr 0Z's 00’6 SETT 05’8 s10)9eQq 4
sjualua)els yueq
00’5k 0ED ] 104 spioda) pue syooq ybnioyy Bunio /L0Z/90/EZ
ozol Lo oL abejsod a1 - Buibieyoey £LL02H0/TL
020k oLo 0+O WUNO20Y JuallD ADUIA|OSU| / LOZ/Z0/0E
ojul 50
000k az e az0 pue aoueleq Ysed al jueq seseyd g bai 2102/20/91
)6 SjUSLIS)E)S pue
oyut Jo} sAeoreqg o} Jaye| dn aseyd Buinss
pue aoupuodsanod snowmald Buikdosojoyd
00'9% oro 0v'0 ‘suoijoesUel} juawiess yueq Bumeinay /10Z/20/91
00’4 or'LaL oLe o 040 0z’ SJUBLIISIAU] g YSBD
LT 05°PO5'SL Se'0L ov'l 0121 S50E o£9z §]9$3Y JO uopesijeay
oove 0z 0 ozo HUBGO2RIIP 0} 428 a4 AN O} iBWT £ LOZ/S0/01
uoissiwqgns
vaao Bumojjo} sanbua |2uoiyippe
0015 0eo 0e0 2 aouag ASUDAIOSY) BY) O) JIBWS £ L0Z/S0/50
'saiped pajosuuod pue siojoalp
0} sjuawiAed Buynpayds 'sisAejgue
foualoyap 10j sales gLz ydiep jsod
jo ajnpayos Jeylabo) Bumnd - sjuawae)s
00020’ 09 ooe ueq BuisAieue pue Yodas Buisieuld £ 1L0Z/E0/0€
(w05} uonebyssiuy JaLIn
{nuon) suonebisaaul|
aojeSIIWpDY sinoy
(3) overs {3is0n sInoH Tty Jojensunupy aseD ssBeuep JaBeuey jE|30SSY soupey Bupeg
ApnoH auwiy jeyo L yoddng ISED JDIag JUE)SISSY AeIDOSSY
atieiany
2102/20/22 pepwi] sesudiajug pasm] - LZSZ00L WD
puz polied  UeIg poled (sjuawasingsiq apniox3 ‘dIAn IV ‘[1eIeq epnjouy) jusunuioddy 3sod - Aewwng InQ 9biey) pue sw|



r

19149 6dIS Sy Woday L 9F-GLGL £L0Z ISNBAY £1 POl
2}2 I|npays
10j0ap Sd| arepdn uas aq o] S1a)s; o 1S
00°0FE oLl oLl '$101G3P S/O 0 SEWIS PUSS 'MBIAL JOIGSR 2 1L0Z/E0/L L
981 JUOD 2D. JUSID ¥I3YD ‘Spunj §0 4O
o008 or0 orD juswAed uou a1 ysniq AZzzny WOy 0} SIBLID £ L0Z/20/5T
00°0Z1L 030 090 034 Spun} 81 $310U §d| |epdn [/ L0Z/Z0/ZZ
oo
Y0 0] sauejeq yum dsal ‘aoe yueq dde
0009 0€0 0g0 2.d 0] uss awAed al 991 1BUIS SYYSSIW £ LOZ/Z0/22
1eayspealds Guyepdn
coFi oLo oL PUE panladal junowe Joygap Buosyd £ 10z/zZ0/2e
0008 oo oo N0 jues SJala|/MBIAB] 10Jqsp LLOZ/IZ0/H |
HO0)S J084|00
00'09r ez 0EZ 01 Ul yinug sabumal sesiwaid 00 1B IN0 /L0Z/Z0MF L
9]0 s|iews pue sispe| dn sseyo
Buriss) pue sio)gap Jo JodayPINpayds
mau Bunjelp ‘sydianal Aue 10) JunQooE
sueq Buyoayuo ‘4N YIm SUOISSNOSIp
00vzZ 09t 09l ‘Bl J0 aNpaYDs s10iqap Bumelnsy 2 1L0Z/Z0M |
S$poof Jo UoNDS|IOD pue SpUn} JO
0008 ora oro . juswAeo a1 Yyig SQ WO} SIIED [BYSIBWR /| 0Z/20/E L
no'see S0 SL0 Mmalnel pue ucnaa|ied LL0Z/Z0/0L
‘s uo sway Buiuewsal jo
uon2ajjoo BuipieBal suoissnosIp pue aus
00082 052 05T L0 3| SLUB) JO MAIARL / M3IADI SPIOISQ £ 10Z/Z0/20
Burjepaspun jo Buinssi uoipayosauawied
0058 050 050 1 sieWS pue $||ed {8} NoLeA ysnig Azzny / L0Z/20/10
jlewsa
004} a1 010 dap sooe mau Buiplacd WE LUOY [ewd /£ 10Z/20/10
we je uaydals o} pewa puas 'ucNos||oD
0048 [158)] 0£0 JOIQ3P 8J JOBJUOD MBU UIM LUE LIO) [lBWS £1LOC/LO/LE
saou Bulaaosal
u) Abayens pue %00}s jo yijdn Buipiebal
00°00E oot o'l si0)qep ypm suolssnosip Buiobup £10z/10/0€
SJEIS JO 291 3J 9)0U 3|} 'apew
CO'rE 0z'0 0Z0 . Jusiufed Jojap jo jur uuAiBeys wol u ews £ L0Z/L0/LE
10}Q3p j0 JuswAed pue A1aaooal Buiprebal
0005t 5L 05l sjuswabueLIe / 8)IS UO Y3| HO0IS JO MBINSY /L 0Z/L0/LZ
ysnig Azzny
00PE 0z0 0z 0] y00is Bumoys siajied jo sojoyd Hews £L0g/|L0/92
HS
00'vE 4] 0ze 1 Jsi| 201s |ieWa "BIOYS) DEH WON B 3] /10Z/10/92
MOLIOLUD] ¥00)8
00'¥E 0zo 0z0 JO UDROD||0T U XOGJMEIDS L0 /0] S|IBLWS £ 1L0Z/10/92
Ynm Jjeap jou i 77 0} Judluuopuode
0089 oro oro YO0} 82 Y23005dOy WYY SIBWS £ LOZ/L0/OZ
(uog) sioiqaq
(uo0D) sjessy jo uonesijesy
JOIBNSIURLPY sinoy
{3)a1ey {31350 -T1T1¥] Heis Jojensinupy ase) Jabeuey iabeuey B]RIDOESY Jauped Jaupied
Apnoy TUTY 1230 yoddng asen iojuag JuRlS|SSY aje|a0ssy
aberaay
210ziL0fz2 pajywi sesudiajug paamy - 1252001 JUBID
puI poliag  HIEIS poNsd (syuaweasangsiq apn|ax3 ‘dIM 1V ‘1relag spnjdup)

waunuieddy 3sod - Mewwnsg Ing 2b84eyn pue awn|



4

1Ar{40} 6dIS 9 Wodey

95.54.GL LLOZ Isnbry £} poluiig

00 ZoL
00 0sP

0za

090
05k

oz o

090

0%

a)Is uo Py Jossaidwo)
Dy gissod a1 9a§s8AL| YIIM [BD3U0Yd £ L0Z/20/80
SHOEJ UO HIC]S YYIM SBNSS| LOIJOS||0D
424 40 9[ES B HST YIM S||BD SNOURA / L0Z/1L0/SE

W B o 3 Lled § yum Bunsep £1.0z/10/€2

_yco._,

00809

05’2

oro 090

054

sBuyid @ seanpxiy

00'9il

oc'a6Y

0oce

00059

00'GEP

0post

00oZL

00'8E
o000

60525

ogc

[

060

Q90

082

0zZo
Q<o

06L0

SLt

090

08’0

0zo
0z'0

00

oro

St

Apueo o1Bew woy lewa pue 1qap snsod
asaays a1 SpIo2as 02 ybnosyy Buiyoleas
pue uawded a1 Bnjdmes woy IBWS 2 | 0Z/L0/S0
JDSBYD 10} JSpUILIBI 3J0U
358D 10Mm 10}g9p 8l yjonuaded Buipoddns
Joj spiooas pue syooq ybnosyy Buoo £102/90/08
2318 198p Yooqpasm] woly Buimo
spunj al pewsa o) Buipuodsasl pue IoUBPIAS
Bujpoddns 1oy BuiyOo] "IN UNM UOISSNISIO) £ L0Z/90/92
sdi Ul S8JOU JUBASIB] YIIM
SNCQap JUBAS[R] O/M DUE SIDOD OfM B3I 2102190142
018 Hoddd) 1019ap Lo SHO ajuM
Buissnosip pue ‘ssuspiae Bulnoddnspuep
ansod 9593y BuissnosIp 'sI0)09p
uo ajepdn al 4N Yl SUOISSNOSIP Jaupnd /1 L0Z/90/42
|le 0} sjlewa
PUE SI31UB| YrIp 'pamo Jeym uoljsod
JUBLND 'QS Yim S101q9p |IE JO MaIARL (IR £} 0Z/90/92
212 sajou Bugepdn
‘Pamanel 810}03p 8l §d) 0} sjuawisnipe
Buptew |ON Buinss JuswAied ioj ewa dn
aseyd Buinssy ‘4N ynm s1019ap Buimalaay £ 102/90/92
018 WE Woly panaocal sjuswied Bumaiaal
‘panigoal sigap %ooq 3 sabueyo o) BwWS
Buinsst 151 Buepdn ‘a|npayos s1ojqap
yum sjuswied Buousiajal sSOI0 ‘panieoal
slualuked 10} sjuatlalels jueq Bumaiasy £ L0Z/90ET
sjews dn aseys
Buinss pue uoysod 10igep Bumairay 7 10Z/S0/GL
yodas Alaaooal
Jojqep Buypuyd pue Junoooe BupioayD 4 10Z/50/6T
SI5Y2) Joigep o UBIS 2 10Z/70/90
2} s10)qap Buiuiews)
aseyo o} Japuiwail Buisuep 'si01g3p
|I€ 0} s|leua pue siayal s10iqap dn aseyd
Buinss rews Bunamsue pue Bumainay 7 10zZ/v0/s0
sypasd pasiberoe
s/0 a1 Apued JIBeL O}AU0I SIBLUS £10Z/E0/E)
ABejesis
U0103)|00 PUE SIBJ0 JO 80UE}dadoE uo
suoIsipap ‘sajepdn pue siclqap jo Buiseyo /L 0z/e0/c)
{uon) sioiqag
(u09) s39s5Y JO uonesiesy

(3} s1ey
ApnoH
aBesaay

21021202
pu3 pauad

{31150
s}

HE)S ponad

snoH

e10),

Jojehsiuupy
HEig JoEnSIIRLPY a2seD
woddng asen ey

aebeuey
pi S LT

JaGeuey Jjeroossy

{s)uslasIngsig opnjox3 ‘diM JIV ‘erag apnjouj)

Jeuped
BIEINOSSY

BuLed

SINOH

pajiwr sasudiayul paam] - 1ZSTO0L el
Jusuuioddy 3sod - Alewwing o abieyn pue awi)



1 4D) Befig Sy ‘Vodex 6 SF61GL L10Z 1SPBNY 14 paIIS
0089 oro oo 218 SPBAUCD HST News 191dwod £ L0Z/10/5T
—o? 00262 08’} o8a on'L Sjasse S0
1s0d
00’08 0E'0 0EQ Ui puas 'soop Jajiel} bas g Lo [IeWS /| 0Z/20/9)
no pajind JaAng
0o've 0z0 0zo 1epeuoBEM JO 9B(S 81 HGT UiIM SIIED (81 £ LOZ/LO/ST
24 sjesse
0o'Ls 0E0 O£ JO U0J103{100 pue afes ot ST YilM S{I3 18] £L0Z/10/vT
00’1 DO'SYL 080 02’0 SI|2NYIA JOIOW
20URINSLI WOIY |BAOWS)
0008 or'o or'o 1 [lewa g1 H 0} JaRayshay i9p Bas aoen s LozZ/co/LE
SOUBINSU} WO}
0009 oE0 0£0 doud o Aowaipuafie 77 a1 HOW UM 0SIp 2 L 0Z/C0/6€C
Apadoud jo uoneoea pue
0o'TSk 05t 05 selnbua sjuabie spiojpue pue projpueT £10Z/C0/EL
ooce oro avo wabe 77 01 uiebe sAey Jo LN pue Jane| / LoZ/ca/0L
U Jueuay mau e Bumnd wayl pue ucnesea
00’52 520 sz0 Buipefal Juabe spiojpue| o} 1BW-3 /£ LOZ/E0/60
spoob Aued piy
Jo yndn pue Ayadoid jo uoneaen Buipiebas
DO'S/E szl . szl seiped pay) ‘piojpuel ‘sjuebe yim Busier 2 10g/c0/90
Auadoxd
JO UOEIEBA / ¥D0]S JO UOHDatjod 3l (uabe
000ZL 090 090 TV SdH pue yjoosdoy woyy 0} SIBWs £ L0Z/Z0/8T
0009 0ED 0e0 Auadoid jo piopue) of sA2% ¥OBQ PUSS £10Z/Z0/24
oo szz SL0 . 5.0 uonesen /£ LOzZ/Z0/01
SIS U0 3| SWAY / SUOISSNISIP
oo'sLe ezl sz'h juabe spiojpue| s sanss) Apadoad / 10Z/Z0/60
00'SZZ 5.0 50 sjusbe spiojpue| yym SUOISSNISIA £ | 0Z/Z0/E0
00006 o€ 00E abe spiojpue| YIm YsIA SIS £L0Z/20/L0
Aupadoid Buipsebel sjuabe spiojpue|
0O'SLE szl ST 1 projpuey/ jusbe yym SUOISSNISIg £L0Z/L0/LE
Auadoud jo uoipedea Buipiebal
00 008 00k o0t piojpue| pue juabe yum suoissnasia £ 10Z/LOOE
0oL 00D0LE 00'Es 00z g uawanaoidwy ; Auadold ployases
[lewa Buimaiaal
0008 0zo 0z0 pue punja: al [IouUnod Yim Jlesaucyd £ LOZ/20/€0
00’8z 0z'0 020 Jajjsy/sulI0) Jepualing ARUNIOA /£ L0Z/Z0/91
oot 0085 oro oro nuawaAoldw) ; Aptadoad ployasasy
SIAJEW JAYI0 PUE BJ0S
a1 asey2und jo jooud pue sesiwald Je pjay
00'82 0z’ 0z o %S@Pp JOJ Ja0 A1 JClOBIIP UM |[B33UOYd 1 0Z/20/80
(op) sbumy » seaamxiy
(quo9) sjessy jo uonesieay
- JOERSIIRY SINOH
{3} arey {3}350D BINOH yBIs Jojensiunpy asB) Jabeuey 1aBeuey BIRIJOSSY Jaupeg JBuped
Apnoy || [Lat3 woddng asen IDluag WR)SISSY ajelsossy
abriaay
"2102/20/22 pajiwi sesudiajug paam] - 1252001 U0
Pujpousd  MElS poLad {siuswasingsiq apn|oX3 ‘dIM 11V ‘|1e3ed apnjau))

jusunumoddy 1504 - Alewiwung yng abieyn pue auwy



Wd5(49) 6diS Su ‘Hodey

pug pousd LIS poLdd

(sluawesingsiq apnidX3 “dim NIV ‘e3eq apnjouy)

ol 9P'GE.GY 24QZ ISNENY 2} pepung
_ _mh.m& Wz oee ou'L 080 o5l m:_um._m_
08z 0z'o 0z0 213 3203s JO SUCYDI|0D 3 S||EDBUONA / LOZ/Z0MN ]
0095 oro oro 215 Y20)$ JO SUDYD3||02 31 S||BIBUOY / LOZIZO/EL
sasnusid Auedwon
o0'8Z 0z o 0zo J& P23y %30)S @l subied D Yim |[edauoyd 210Z/Z0/80
_mo.p oozl ogo 090 . diM 2 ¥2018 —
Aepo} suoljesijeal
0009 [1X0] 0E0 pue Sjes uonone a1 HST Wy 1ews 2L GE/Z0/BT
ABoyess
|esods|p pue Auedoid ayj jo Buuesjo
‘sigqe} ay) uo s1ayo Guipsedal saped
0OSPE [-TS SLL pelsaugul pue sjuabe yum suoissnosiq L10Z/10/1LE
00 0zo 0z0 Wed YoInd 9) W Loy Ned 1] 21 0Z7L0/08
uomsod pue S}9SSE 18ylo a1 S||ED SNOLEeA
wg o} puodsal ‘aseyoind fuanb
00'Z04 090 090 Wwg suyseLl desm wiy a1 HS 19800 £10Z/L0/0E
uoiyisod pue uel0a||00/SasNs!
006 0L0 00 BJ S VO HG] CJAM0J SjjeD 8] LL0E/1L0/LT
Jaseyaind
o000e 0oL 00l anijoedso.d pue sjusbe yim suolssnosiq £10Z/10/42
HSssaseysind jenusiod
0002t o0l 00l BunsisseBuliesp sosiwaid o2 1e N0 £102/10/92
KBajesis jesodsip pue paaladal siayo
oo'svE 5L I BuipieBs suabe yum suoissnosip BuoBup £102/10/52
2]a s19ssE
[Usk:E or 0 ov'0 40 U0JI03)|00 pue ojes a1 HST Yitm s||ed 19} £L0C/10/FE
Jauun) jeay jo aseyoind a1 sensod
aa'g9 ara orn 9533lo pue HST SUcissnasipuoiiencbau £ LOZ/L0/E2
ABayens |esodsip ssnosip
00008 00't 60l pue Anuap 0} sjusbie Uum dlem sis 2L02/1L0/E2
To._ 00'116'L 082 09t oe' wawdinbg % jueld
spunjal
Ju3! pue sajel Joj buiseyo asuspuodsaloo
0009 o v Buniss| pue ojut Joj Buineo £102/90/1C
ajou
[Ea): 4 ozo 74 3|y ‘20ueINSUl O punysI a1 queq Buppsyd £ 1050411
umop
uSy e} A)ISgem JBY} uoyeuuyuod uuud
00'8Z Zo 0z'0 g 9)isqam Jo} Buiyoieaspoiea@s 10q353 £ LOTH0/90
00'0F oz'o 0z0 SSE JO 3(ES IC) AUl DU3 HST Wel) w |1etS £]02/€0/82
o} selayjo
10 JuawAed pue uoiDSI03 pUE SWIY
0089 ovo ) @Se9| 81 HST WO} SiiEWD pUe || 19 £L0Z/10/LE
{"u09) sjasse JaD
(3u0)) s1essY Jo uonesijeay
SINCH
{3} ey {3150 SINOH ueis 101BNSIULPY isbeuey )E1D0SSY Jouped Jauped
ApnoH awil 30T woddng asen WeSISSY ajeIOSSY
abeiaay
L102/20/22

paywi sasudiaiug pasm] - LZ5Z00L uslD
jusunuiaddy 504 - Arewntung ing abreysy pue aun}



14 {40) BdIS SY ‘Hoday L 9P GLGL J10Z 1Snbry 41 pajg
018 spodas
JOYPRIS 10} sadojeaud N0 Buljum ‘sioupaID
mau 0] spodal Joypaus Buinss) pue
00'Z8L 0e'L OE't saop Buiy ‘S4| 03 S1oupald mau Buppy £ 102/20/90
00'L oo'zZor 00 0ET LYY Df S|IBWT /19118 /S3LI00) [Blauan)
00°0¢ as0 050 Sdl o1 puien Buyndu) £ LOZA0/0L
S|IB8p 77 pUE ajep o) s1s8)8| pas
J0 Adod |lewa ‘pod PuE a)Is WeY SISPNAD
00T oS0 050 . 30 uoNe)|00 51 sebIBUS WY (8D 19 £ L 0Z/S0/LZ
wio} goo o uonadwoo pue
o0z 0Z'0 0zo Q0d 81 siainsu| SICNpasd UM ledsuld £ 102/E0/L2
ocob 0z0 0z0 sdi uo wieo pue ssalppe sAepoieq syepdn 2 L0Z/S0/0L
00 ov 0z'D ozo Suppeddup o] |lews pad puss 2 L0Z/E0/0)
yoed puss =d| 0}
0009 00 0£0 ppe weybuluuns Jw JoYPaIo Wwoy 183 |33 £ L0Z/E0/L0
ealily ir4) DZ0 0 ubis uoiAIAWCD WO} YSU NPaID £ | 0Z/Z0/0)
a)a Bujy pue 108109 ol
008z 0z0 0Z'0 Buppayo pue gdi ut GOd 48uun) Buysiug £102/20/60
09
asuodsal Jo Jaya| Buinss) pue wiep J18y)
81 949 wWoly W10} Buiys|dwos ‘WesAs Lo
00'9S or'o oro sQ0d Bulizjua pue sassaippe BudpaYyd £ 10Z/Z0/20
00'89 or'0 oro ‘ . Ieap 3s0d ul Ul SWIED paid SNOUEeA £ |0Z/20/10
I8 uo
Apealie Jou Jam oym sauo o} syd Buipaus
0068 050 050 . Sdl uo (rew xpay woly) s10)paud Bupidays £1L0Z/L0/LE
sjiejep 1S apiroid pue wiy 0}
ULIOJ WIBD ewapileaul asIApediysisume
S|y pue AI0JoB} Ul SI19lBaY
00’89 oro ov'o 81 Buneay jaq o8 201699 wouy |[ed |8) £1.0Z/10/9Z
000z 00z 00z Sdi ujuo sioyparg Bunepdn £1.02/1.0/¥2
0918 08’0 08’0 sadofaaus ‘sioupas) Buirew 2 102/1042
00} 09886 06’9 [€: X 0E'l 08'Z Swiej) Jojipar)
pozat 05 005'9 09'se o8z 09¢ 0z'ez 4 SJ03lpalg
) SWIED 92 a1 ainjiey vedwos
00091 080 080 . snoyaidyispey) 8jos ol uoneBisaaul 2 LOZ/Z0/60
_S.F 009t 080 080 =310
CO'SEE 520 500 sauinbua sakoldws £ 10Z/20/01
00522 T 510 sananb esdojdw3 £ 102/20/20
swes
0O°ZOL 00’ 00’ Ody 81 seshojdw] Bujuoyd pue Buijlew3 /[ 0Z/10/¥Z
To; 00°2SS 05T 0o’ 051 seafojdwg
(‘u09) Bupes|
AJRASIVIWPY SINoH
(3) ovey {31800 SINOH HelS Joyensiuiuwpy esen 1ebeuey aefiewey 8JB|D05SY Jaupred 1Bueg
Aunoy g 1moyg poddng IseD Aowes uesIsSY ajeloossy
abeiaay
2107110122 peywi] sasudiejug paam] - LZSZ00L U0
PUIpoLSd  WEIS poued (syuawasingstq apnjax3 ‘dIM IIV ‘IIeIaQ apn|ou|)

juauuioddy 3504 - Laewwung ng abieys pue swiy



Wr(40) BdIS S Uodey

¢l

SPGLGL £10Z ISABNY L1 PajLY

ocos

oro o0 p101pUE|YDI00SdOY WOL/O} SIBLID £ | 0Z/C0/L0
Auedwos |8} pue Buppaddup
0008z o'l oL . 'doys 3 'spJojpue| o} S|IEWS pue S||e2 |3 £1L0Z/20/L}
000z 4 090 090 yojoosdoy wiolj SIEWI/S|IEY £10Z/Z0/9)
sjojjed ys) pue
00 0ZH 090 090 A1aAlap a1 yojoosdoy woy s||ed 9} SNoUeA £ L0Z/Z0/5 )
LONSIYI0D Uit SISNSIU0JID8}00
00 0OE'Y 059 . 059 yojoosdoy aysesiwend 09 e N0 / |0Z/Z0/5)
oor 0z0 0z 0 spoob jo yidn |0seo a1 enjob Leyo} lews /,02/20/7
00Ok czo 0zo spoob jo ydn (012 31 Yo [BGUY O IBWD £ L0OZ/Z0MH L
doyszsaodsyssipoq
sseibyA|leuosiadspool
0008k 06 0 060 . 40 UOlDAICD 10J23AND L LOZ/E0/EL
2)e sssiwaid
00085 062 062 T2 Junoa %00js 81 yajoasdoy ypm Builesp £ L0Z/Z0/EL
0009 0sD 0s0 AnB Oy 590(ds 84 |10 0D £102/20/£1
09 aucyd/os BuIROQHS1O8ISeAU)
000z} 090 090 Wwio.j0) s||ed [aysjiewa snouea J/ 102/Z0/01
sojoq sse|b Jo uoned)
a0'1s 0E0 020 LUYUOD O} [feLd e1A puodsal I|IIYD [BGLY £ LOZ/LO/LE
Aepsany uoc uoioal|co
00'LS 0ED 0Ee 21 00 3llY XOoNnJ] Ypjioj woly 0 18 |93 £L0Z/10/4C
uoyoa||00
0O'LS 0ED 080 a1 An6 s01ds pue sqiaH WO SiIeD 8} £10Z/10/L2
YUWIS SO 'XOQIIMEIIS
'yojoosdoy ‘Jdape ysniq Azzn4
2)8 S|{E2 |9) pUE S|Iews sas|waid
00'z2Z ool . 09’} 1e dn Bunuiny aidoad ‘LOY Ui Bulleep £102/L0MVZ
‘SHIOM
ainpacoid ay) Moy pue | Oy jo padsal
00's8 0s0 50 U1 SLUTE(O JISY) SI0HPaID Ypm Buissnosip £ 10g/L0/vZ
00k 00°0E0'S 09'52 09T I JO UOPBAIISIY f_
0002 oo oL OYNH Woyj 151 dde aid a1 ut saPal 1D L1L0T/S0/60
00t 00CE 010 ore ®1/3JAVd / LVA uaunuioddy aid
SUBBLU || i JEYM UI| JSISSE JNO0 JUds $H0p
0008 00 ovo pue sjesodosd ar supiad [01B0 0] lEWR / 10Z/S0/L2
wwaked pue ajep jeacidde
0009 g o0 29} 1 jul ‘AUl S0 31 Joaudinb wuoj 1ews /£ L0Z/E0// T
00°0L 050 050 jsod / Jejiewl JORIPBID L10Z/E0/LL
90 1913| Buinss) pue wio}
ol 10)1pa10 Bunsduioo pue 1Psnos o
e 0£'0 (Vo) ssaippe Buunsua 'Sdi uo GOd Buling £102/20/Le
018 Sdi U0 Q04
0062 020 0z o Buusius pue ojul asiw Guy|ly pue Bunulg /10Z/20/L}
('uo3) sjjen; s|rew3 /SIeaT /Se0) jessuss
(o)) suoppasn
0jRlSIUIIpY SINngH
(3} oyey (3)3s00 SINoH o] Jopensiuupy ese] Beuey W jet Jaupey Bupey
Apncp awny L2010 yoddng aseD 101U3S JUR)SISSY BIEIGESY
abelony
LV0Z/L0Z2 pajw] sasudiajug paam] - 1L.ZSZ001 JusiD
PUI POLS]  LEIS POL3d (syuswesingsiq opniox3 ‘dim LIV ‘Iiejaa epnjouy)

jusunuioddy 1504 - Aewwng InQ abieys pue awg



1 (43) 6dIS S¥ .Hodey € 9F:GLGL 4107 ISNBNY 21 “pajuld
00'¥0Z 00T 007 125 'Y E - SMVYd ZL0Z/L0/ET
00') 0568 SE0E 007z 0001 Sb'Lh [l nleuLic paje|ay g jusunquioddy
v 202 0SEES'OL S5'Le 00e 000} 0i'es 586l SIIPEN bou:umﬁ
00°08 ovo oro YUeq 01 Sd 31 Y23 epuasg wolj [1eD 18] /1L 0Z/S0/50
wieps
29 pue wieR pass Jay ssnosip snid ssnsip
000z 090 090 ‘baipodas 85y a1 suppad |01ed woly |82 )95 £L10Z/E0/0E
yno juas sjesodoid
0008 oro 00 pUE WIBID 82 3 Y2|am BpUSIq LIy ||BD Li0Z/E0/CT
spoob
0009 080 080 3O UOH23||00 B4 SUNS |0IED WO |1BD |3 2 LOZ/Z0/60
0oL 00'0vE oLt oLl BIIARY 4830 / 1032341
0ok oLo oLo abejsod al - BuiBieyaay £10z/40/Z1
0o'ovz 080 08 ssauboid a1 4N yum SSNosiQ £ LOTIEQIS ]
or'oT 0z 0 0z'0 junoooy Jual|) ASUSAosU] £L0Z/Z0/L0
sosiwasd wouy
S]OSSE JO [BAOLUSI 81 HYY UYM SSNIsIp osje
00°0GF 05 0%k pue sjuswinaop je)s snobea ino Buubig 2102/10/£2
00} 09022 09 0D €z sieyjew oyfdads ese)
So9PE 09°090' ocY 0E0 oL'h 0EZ siagey g
000y oz 0z'0 s|ietep juebie 772 AlB (180 J8j002 Jojem £ LOZ/P0/v0
1s0d Buijoa)|oo pue sselb
UOJAE|D + Sauoyd pue sianes Bunuaddup
ooove 0zy 0z yojoosdoy Buipos sasiwaid 02 je N0 £ 10Z/€0/60
e yojoosdoy
‘sauoyd ‘siamas ‘Bupsaddup mouowo)
00082 or'L or L +0) sseooe buibuene o) s|ewe 's|led 18] 2LGZ/E0/80
Ruo fepsiny) uonoe;od
al Jainas pue sauoyd ‘Buppaddup
0C 0B 050 080 ‘Yojoosday - sucH29|0o 1OH Yy Buiesp /102/£0/20
Aepuy
0008 05 0 0E'0 U0 UON33]100 81 jlews yojoosdoy puas J L0Z/e0/90
212 Buip|ing 0} sAaysasiwaid 18 HulLtBwa)
00°0sh 080 080 jured a1 \ned/dous |3 wody s|jed SNoUeA / |0Z/20/90
s|lejep
11 epiacid paam) je 19jed uo jes jured uo
00'09 oED o] 10oY Buiue weybuuuno sy woy (182 181 £ L0Z/S0/L0
(uo3) amy jo uagealasay
(u03) suonpai)
i ADJELSINIUIDY N o SINOH
(3l e3Ey {3} 1803 BINOH Hels Jojensuupy aseD Jabeuaw Jabeuey aje|ossy Jaupeg Isuped
Apnoy eut] oL uoddng as8) BT JueISISSY a1 15088y
abelany
210Z/L0/2Z pepw sasudiajug pasmyl - LZSZ00L U0
pujpoLed  ueys poued (spuswiasingsiq apniax3 ‘dim IV ‘|te3ag epnjdu)

jusunuloddy 1504 - Aewwing ng 9B1eyn pue awn|



14/{40) 6d1S 5 Wodey

ri

9P.GLIGE £LOZ SN0AY /) pallf

10133np 0y s0p [ewbuo winel

0} Japs| Buinssi pue ojuy Jayuny jo idiedal
Buimoyjo} Jojoeilp uo %23yo pi Ino Bulkue) £10Z/20/980
s1ap9) Buund-es pue suzisnipe Buiew 710z/20/10

1sod Buoaijoo pue IO | 0} SSED0E

Buimelqo ‘spoct paysiuly Jojgap a1 sjusbe
o} ojuib mpiaoid ‘sasiwaid 02 18 10 £ | 0Z/LG/LE

2)a
Bunuud pue si1eyue| o) sjuewnsnipe Bupiep £10Z/10/1€
Sdl U0 Y9100 a1k s8pod YOS Bupiosyd £10Z/10/1€

Jojoaup 0} Jayal Bunyelp

‘Ja)8] Jo1yuoo pue uawabebus Bunuud
‘sope) uawabebus o} syuswisnipe Buew £1.0Z/L00E

9 %ed Buibis £10z/L0/0¢
218 swioj Aaquq
pue 2139 Yawssasse %su Bufajdwos
PUE SIOIDAIIP UG S¥28UD uonesynenbsip
no Buikiied ‘pp o} lew2 Buinss) ‘siana)
juawabebua 0} sjuswisnipe Sudew /1L0Z/10//2
SO0P JUBAS|J PUSS PUE SI8lEW
dde snouea jno Aised 0} (S 0) bas puss £ 10Z/10/92
‘UoReLLIoUl
paiayieb ay; jo awos Yyum Buole a1y sy
Ul SO0P pIEPUE)S Palaldwiod sy e Guky 2 10Z/L0/ST
sJapew
dde snouea a1 sasiweid 6o Je INO3AEN £10Z/10/vT
‘gd) 0} uo seakojdwa
Bumnd 'sdy o} sionpesd uo Bupnd
se yons sye) Suiebejap 'SJ0NPaI2 0} JBNS| LLOZ/LO/FE

Teinaad 1 L0Z/1L0/vE
8ouUspuodsa.I00 SNOUBA / LOZ/LOIVE
MOJIOLLIO} JISIA
ajis sbueleal pue siejap awoy s10joanp
18y)o a1 epualq pue plAEp 0 S||ED 3] L102/L0/E2
Wiy} 0} |9AES] SBnssl pajedl dde Joy
Aessagau ypg pue 26es WK UO/jeLLIO)U
Buimelqo yeys Bunsisse Buissisip
‘luswiulodde jsod sasiwaid 62 18 N0 2 L0Z/LOSE
‘692 Buisojaus
1BA 0} Jaie|uBuNOaoe O] 19Y8| Juabe
Buisiuaape o} Jaye) ‘i 0pe pue oop ide
Buisopua 202 0} Japa] ‘DIWY 0} Y8 Hueq
8y 0] iape| 'salieuucsenb siopalp ay)
UM SJ0J08IIp 0] SISJI8| 's1a)0.q SouBINSUl
“sunuiodde yo aonou ‘syudys ‘Auedwod
0] Ja))9)| ‘sieye| plepuUEls Juswulodde
1s0d ay} 1no Bunsod pue Buuedsid £10z/L0/ET
{u0)) sajjewuo paje|ay B Juawnuioddy

(u09) sieye Loymelg

() 21ey {31800
Aunoy sy
abBesoay

L102/20/22
pu3 pousd  Meig pouag

I0JENSIVIWPY
SINOH s JOjBNSILNUPY asen
1e101 poddng asen oldeg

Jabeuey
jues|ssy

aje|o08SY

(sjuawesingsiq apnjax3 ‘dIM IV ‘I1e32Q apnjdu))

Jaupeq
3je)oossy

Juped

SINoH

pajwry sasudiaiul pasml - LZSZ00E Ui
jusunuioddy 1s04 - Aiewwing jnQ afieys pue swij



1d1(40) 6dIS SH Vodey gl obGL5E J1OZ Bnbny )1 peunid
00'5%6 ke She sjesodosd jo Bulyerg £ L0Z/S0/5L
sjuawpuatue Buiyew
00001 050 050 pue swoy Je sjescdosd Buipeal jooud 7 L0Z/SOMNL
%8
SUCHNQIRSIP 81 HAY YIM Indulsuoissnosp
00°086 06 114 ‘sjescdoud jo Buiyerp anunuos £1.02/€0/71
sasodind iesodoud
oo'or 0z0 0z0 10} pjos Juejd 91 HST WO PBAISDal [IELS £ LOZ/ED/V
00528 sz 6Lz siesodoud Jo Buyeiq £10ZrE0/bL
00098 oaL oF'b sjesodoud Buiyesp / LOZIED/EL
00626 sze 57E sjesodoud yo Bugeiq sLozieo/cL
00002 osE 05E sjesodosd jo daid yeys pue sfiiaw £ LOZ/EO0
"0J8 SUOIIN|0S3. 93y
‘21a Buileaty e ploy ||Im 8m Isy1aym pue
00 S8 05°0 050 sjesodosd auj 4N pue HOY yim Buissnasip 2 10Z/L0/0E
001 00081 1L 08By SLPE o S1¥l {euuso) paje|al g spodad ssaiboud
2)8 Aemajeb
Joypas 0} fiews Buinss! ‘soop sbuiaes
pue Buiuuess 'jeaoiddy pawaa(] Jo ao1oN
00'bs1 vl oLk Buinss| - sioype.d L0| - Jellewt JoYpaID LLOT/H0/L L
2)e SI0}|PaID P Siaquiaw
pue asnoy 0o ‘Ynoo o] s18pa| Bulyeip
‘leacidde pawasp@ouapuodsanoo
Aq Bujlaawl Jo ssinuiw
o0z 081 o8 b ‘saunpaooid io} ISIPioey2 Buimalaay £ LOZ/#0/90
MOLIOWO}
Bunesw 10} 504 pue Axoud a1 s|lews £q
oova 030 090 dn paroKo} Ody ulm stieosuoyd Ajubuen 1 10Z/¥0/E0
jewsa Guinssi-as pue sj|elap
1RuoY aanewa)e Buiuelqo ‘Axordpodas
oo'ez 0z 0 0zo alo)pasn jaud o) pews dn aseys Buinssj 7 LOZ/CO/0E
NIam Xau
Suyaaw Jo peaye Bunoa 10} 04y o} IBwS
008z 0z 0z0 Buinss| pue soop Buires pue Buluuess 2 LOZ/COBZ
(siesodoid
puas 0J) Jajiew tojy sadojaaua Bupedaid
pue saige] Bupuud ‘sjesodord 1oy ojul
00T 0e0 080 Buiseyo Juelunoooe o} s|iesaucyd Jayung 2 L0Z/C0/91
218 Agysiy Aeudwiossiesodold
008z 020 0z 0 10} opu) Buiuielqo - Jojoaip Yim |jEdRUCYd L LOZ/E0/SL
asnoy saluedwos
o0 ez ozo 0z 0 ypm 933 yOS buyy pue soop Buifdoaojoud £102/20/51
{(‘u0o) senjewlod pajejay @ Juaunuioddy
(o)) sseney Loyneig
JOJRSINIWDY E:O—l—
{31 ey {3i1s0D SINOH Heng JoyeuisIunupY asen Jsabeuve JobBeuey 2)R120S8SY Jauped suped
Apney KUy 1eyeL yoddng asen Joag WRSISSY Ble[20SSY
abelany
2L02/L0/22 peajwi] sasudaajug pooml - 1L2SZ004 quanD
PUF poudd  LEIS poled (syuawasungsig apn|ox3 ‘dIM IV ‘rejag apnjouy)

yuauuioddy 1sod - Aewnung Jng abreyn pue awn)



1dr(40) 6d1S Sy wodey al Gp.GLGL JL0Z ISNBNY 41 [pejuig
9 E8L 055716 066V 06z oF'9L 59'EZ 569 mwmio_nEL
0009 e [A] 00 4o B3 0} WJ0S JO UOISSILANS £10Z/Z0/2 1
0609 0ED 08 51502 Bjos Aued pig al 19a:dinb wouy [1ewa 2 102/201/ 1
'$10)841p 0] 518)19) Ino Bulpues
aaidinE oy 1ay18] Bulewa aaidinb
0} SWoj Jueaa|as Buipiaosd ‘uoiesedaad
yum 3sisse o) jaaxcnb o Jays;f ‘eos puugns
0} sanjou aledaid 'sieye Jo JUSLLB)B)S
00'b0Z ozl oz’ Jo ouissiugns Bunsenbe. Jana) asedaid 2 102/10/82
_8‘_ Q0P 08} og'L Slleyy Jo jusuisjelg _
0005k 050 050 )8 Bujjoa pue sjesodosd uo ajepdn £1.0Z/€0/0E
_8 ! 90081 050 , 050 sBupeal / sHoday uoneuea _
s|esodeud jo 1eacidde pawsapp
0O09E 0B ng'L ue $o0p [eAacadde 224 N0 ubis ¥O9UD 2 LOZAPDISO
(s|10182 pue) Bugoa
o0'oe 0c0 oe0 uciinjosal ak QS IsSIp/Sdy 0} §||e0 [91 LLOZA0/E0
0009 080 eo yine podal 89 a1 Ody Buiseyo/buniews £ 10¢/c0/0E
00'SZT sr0 520 seneuuo} Bugeaw ‘sanenb poda. /£ 10z/£0/02
2j0 s1ap9|
|eacidde a8} sn|d Joys|iELU BIA SIONPSID 0)
jno pue Aemaleb ojuo siaga| soe pue Adoo
00090°L ] 05’5 |euy sjesodoid jo Eupeal jooidaelp [eul 2 L OZ/C0/0L
‘SjUsWpUSWE
00004 060 oS0 Bupjew pue siesodoid Buipeal jooid £ 0zZ/€0/91
Bupaawu atf) a1 UGHEBULIOJUL MBU UM Jala)|
ay) Buijepdn - s1a)e| ay) 0] slUBIPUALIE
Bupiew 'siana| ay) Buipeal jooud
‘Buneaty ay) BusmHanpe 10} SUNGS 0] 1I9)5]
Janat sensiBia) Bunedald ‘9ouspuodsallon
Aq Bunasw yum Jaya| sio|pal
Bunedaid ‘e ay) Buimamas ‘Buijasw
0B 0oL 0s'e 05 e Buipjoy eq pinoys am sayjaym Buipoap £ L0Z/C0/01
006474 ST¥ ST sjesodoad Jo mainal pue Buiye.q 2 LOZ/SOMOL
MBIA)
00'0PE 0¥ 0Ty Jo} HaV 03 jrewa /sdoad Jo Buiyelp euy 2 10Z/C0/S1
sd0.d 104 JOJDBIIP WoLY
0009 0e0 0g0 uonjewloyu Aojsiy painbal Buissnosip £ L0Z/E0/5 1
aouBInsuj
o008 a0 oro a1 ysiep pue HS woy ojus Bunsoo bai 2 102/£0/51
‘alel papua|q at} pue auop
aq 0} yJom Buiueijdxa pue ajewnss aa} uo
sejou Buuedasd 'uiwpe Jo pud U} 0] S
ay} Bunewijsa uey) pue slewIlsa 88y Ol
00058 58 59 gdis Bumnd ‘sjewysa s9y 8y) Bunedeid 7 L0Z/£0/51
{3uon) sanewu o} pajejas g spyodal ssaiboug
{uog) suspew Loymers
A0JBASIUIL
(3) ey (3)ason sinoy yer5 JojensIuwWpY " “m.& i Beuey 1RID0SSY Jaupeg Jaulgd SINCH
Aunoy ] ®0] poddng asey loluag BSISSY 2)eID0SSY
abeiaay
2108720122 poywn sesudioiug poom] - LZSZ00L usin
Pu3 pousd  WElS poLed (s)uswasingsiq apn|ax3 ‘diM IV ‘I1e3eq apnjouy)

jusunuioddy 3sod - Aewwng jng abieys pue suwng




1dr(49) 6d1S Sy podey L OFGLGL £10Z SRy J) pRjuLy

sduwleys ybnouiyy ey di Jayuny Joj

00'8ET ol ort deud W sdi ojuo $1.4y Jo BunsedBunpays £ 1L0Z/10/22
Odd
0} Yodal ¢1.4Y Bumwgns pue asAoidwe

hlexad oga - 020 . woy uuoy |4 Supuud pue Buiaes /102710722
palasal

oD 83 or'o oFo SULO} pue WIeD 3 SaLUIB 88 ISISSE /| 02/10/9¢

00'8Z 0z0 0z suwo} | 4y Jayuny bunund pue Buires 710211092
PaAIRoa)
suwuey Ldi pue abes woy ojul Bugeoa

00’65k 04T 0Le . sdi CJu| parajua spejap a8 jie Jo Buppays 2102/10/52
‘uiojeulIogul aakojdws Buuieigo

00vE 0z 0 : 0z0 pue joiked abes yym |16 Bunsisse 2 10z/10/6Z
‘wiojelwwcyul askoidws Bujureiqo

00's8 050 . 050 M pue jjo:Aed abes ynm 16 Buysisse £ 02/L0/5Z

0089 aro : oro NOSJWOHL 9 Wik autuo a1 Aanb 99 £102/1L0/5Z
wiea
snid Auedwoo o} paugo) saluow uoisuad

000k 090 os0 . : . pue SSLOoW JOJJaNP 3 |0Jed WoY ||B2 |9) LL0S/L0/SE

08T or'h : orL - . SLUIE(D B|geus 0] U N7 5,09 SNOLIBA JIBWS / L0Z/L0/SE
‘UOLJBLLLLUOD

lewa ypm a1y ajepdn / SAWVYHD

EIA OdY 0} BYLdY PUE #ldd Jwugns
0U'8EZ 041 oLt Lo i { 8dl o swie safojdwa e asljeuly £L0Z/LO/SE
00'ls 05 050 : saako|dw3 0] S||ed auoyd L0/ 10/ST

2}a 3y Joj swuoy Bunuud ‘sWg

0) Ody Woyy paslasal swiey Ldi (e Buires

‘aafo|dwa 0} uuoy Ldi Buinss) ‘swioy

Ldd 10} s)sanbal pue Jaguuinu ND 1o}

00ZLE 080 ogo . R . s)senbal - sjjeosuoyd snouea ym Buleeq 2 L0Z/L0/ST
0O'PE gz o oz o AJDS A|OSU| 0] 084D W0, | HH £ 10Z/LONVE
sashojdwe

woy sjies yim Bueap ‘sousiajaiud yim
seako|dwa || Bunoruos 4o 0} Bunebisjap
‘seafojdwsa woyj saianb yum Buiesp
wesa) | HM ay) o} Bulrews ‘Buiuueds
hEEats sz 52} ‘uuoy Buppaya ‘wioy uo sameubis Bunisb / LozsL0vZ
2)8 sesko|dwa
woy sjlevsucyd osiL ypm Buijesp Jaquinu
J21 ND Jo) Buinsund O gy ypm sjjzosuoyd

ones oD 9.0 : '‘Ody 0} siiews dn 9seyd Buwnss) 1102110/
00'05€ 05z 05z : - SdI0} siiejap aakoidiua Bumndul £1.02/10/¥Z
Buipiacidu oLl
faleol= 05'% o5t pue sesiojdwia SNOUBA YIMm SUOISSNISI] £ LOZ/LO/VE
uciewLou Jo uols|dwod
00008 00z ooz J siessiwsip ; busew sakoidwz /102/10/82
o'l 06'185'9 orzZe 062 oL Pyl s g6 Ody 2 swie) adko|dwz

(uon) seafojdwy

AQIRNSIIILRY

{3} |ey {31500 sinoy weis I0IelSIUIWPY ose) 1abeuey Jabeuey 9jBID0558Y Jauyed lauped sinoH
Aunoy awn) [L2TTR woddng ase] 10IUSG JUB)SISSY AePOSsY
abelaay
L102/L012E peyw| sesudiaqugz paam] - 1.ZGZ00L Juan)

pud pousd  )EIS poliad (syuawesingsiq 2pn|axXa ‘diM IV ‘11E12Q apn|ou)) waunuioddy 3sod - Aewwng ng a2b1eyo pue aw )



WI(49) 8IS $H Hoday

8l 9¥.5L°G1 LLOZ ISNBAY 2L pojuLd
UO[JeULIGU JO
00 o6E oe'l oe') uoissiwgns ‘saunbua pue swieR sAoidw3 £ LOZ/E0FE
ooy 0z0 ozo Sdi uo Siejap WIjuod pasy panaoal LdY £10Z/£0/80
uayoas aakodwa ue saop Buwy
00'8Z 0zt 0zZ'0 'SIQ 01 Buiaes pue w0} | dy Bunuud J LOZ/20/. 7
dNS
0008 oro oF'o pUE SUNB[D 81 S33 WO S||BD |8} SNOUEA [ LOZ/Z0/PE
)@ asfojduia ©) )sod ul o
Buipuss 'wucy g1 v 9Jedc] 0} splodal
B sieoq ybnosy Buroo) ‘saskolduie
0002 05°0 050 woy sauenb iessuoyd Buuamsuy £10Z/20/vZ
00v 0z o ‘ 0zo LB &1 PaaY/ad Woy |IBD 13) £} 0Z/20/2E
18)19| Buinssip ue suuoy
00'8Z 0z0 0z0 Adoo Bunuid ‘sakojdwe yum jledauold L10ZE0EE
00FL o010 oL f18nb 9okoidwia L10ZTOILL
aules jo afieyoay
LT Y] 0.0 0£0 ‘seakoidw3 o3 ino Buipues - 5.Gvd /10Z/Z0/S |
Odyd
ao'rl oLa ] woy pews Buuamsue pue ou \N BupdaUD £10Z/20/51
sdi QQuO sLUER
141 jo Bunajussiuswpuatiilessious
00009 0OE 00t - a1 od1 pue §53 WoJyy SIND SNOUBA £ L0OZ/Z0/60
213 Ody ) Wodas yiridd Bugnugns
pue s|iesduoyd Lanb yum Butjesp
0004 050 050 ‘sauanb sakojdwe 8 4N YIm SuoIssNISI] £10Z/Z0/60
OdY Yim swie pue sGbd 9.
0004 050 050 ‘ seakoldws snouea ypm s||easuoyd ABND £10Z/20/20
aakoidwia Jauloy o) Bulpuas pue Jays|
{essiwsip asAo|dws Buuoddns yum suuoy
tozr 0e0 0E0 LM Ho Bunund ‘sakojdwa Yim ([edsuold 2| 0Z/20/80
0002 050 050 sjjeouoyd Asanb askojdwe snolep £1L0Z/20/L0
912 OdY 404 wildY
Buipeojdn pue Ody wioly Alanb Buizemsue
0095 ov0 oro * Buny yue Bunuud ‘swp o} [Md BuAeS £102/20/20
no'og oV 0 oD Sdl U0 sLdy BunpayBulsius £ L0ZZ0RZ0
a1y
00kt oLo 010 Joj Bunjuud pue SWQ 0 Swioj |dy Buines £102/20/20
- WY
UM [[BD 8} O JOUHNY BAH LUIE|D J0BLI0D
0089 or0 oro pue 88 Se Sd| 0Juo SI8AU AB|PRIG PPe £ LOZ/LO/LE
pakojdwsa souls
pred 1ou Buie|s se uoipised yels siy
00'89 oro oro ‘Pana0a) |di el sianu Asipeaq O (182 119} 2LOZ/L0/0E
UCHBILSUINICD pue SLWIED
005K 51T 51z Buiprebas sainnbua asAoidwa snowea, / LOZ/L0/0S
Bunedwos ul
00'89 oro oro 1sisse Wieo 1oy a1 sqqif e woyy S(E 19 L10Z/10/LE
(- m02) Ody ' swield aakojdwiz
{3u09) seako|dwy
JCIBSIIWRY N ~ SINOH
(3hoey {31800 SINOH Heg Jojensiuiupy ase]) W W el dauped ssuped
Apnoy o] leioy, poddng asen ioiusg JueISISSY slepossy
abelaay
L102/20/22 pajwi sasudiajug paam] - 1252003 UD
PUZ pousd  HEIS Poled {syuswiasungsid 2pnjox3 ‘dIM (1IV ‘11eyaq apn|aul)

jusunuioddy 1s0d - AJewwng 1ng abieyy pue aunt




1d5{342) 6dI§ SY woday

6l

OFGLIGL LLOZ 8By LI DAt

0a'09k

004l

08D

00

JYWH 9}

PIEMIO} SGird 99A0jdwWa Yo unieleydwiod £102/20/7L
news

BlA puodsal ‘Gpd a1 Aianb swing aaq 93 £ L0E/1L0/92

Q0'SvE

0L

oL}

Yo

Q08T

ooty

0099z

00'gs
00'Ls

00'ce

0021

0z'0

08’1

or'a
og'o

0Zo0

ozec

oF'Q

080

0zZo

0E0

or'o

oo

0za

ol dh]

0E0

oT'o

g0

218 aouapuodsasod DHNH
0] Bunejsl souapuodsano 1oy SupooT £ L0z/e0/L0
siapews Aed Anuaje a4 DM Woly
saupuodsanos ynm Bulesp pue BumaInay /10g/60/52
Alanb yym |eap 0} pejsanbal se
s(ie1ap Jo) Buysiess ‘Asnb Aed Aiuajew
sako|dwa a1 DYWH YIM BI3UOYd /[ 0Z/€0/62
Loy
i Ldy Bunpwigns aquinp |'N seakodws
Buiwywional - Ody Wol) ewWe Ynm
Buneap ‘DuWH 01 Bullugns pue WIoy
Bunaidwco ‘panana: Aed Auajew jenjoe
pue saea| Ajwelew aid 10) fed seako|dwe
a1 uonewou Bune)co - DHINH
WoJy souspuodsasioo yym Gueap ‘sanenb
aakojdws - (jesauoyd ypm Buliesq £1L0Z/E0/0 )
DHWH 0] Jenial Yiim
$,5vd Buugns pue jauwsalul uo ssalppe
DdWH Buileoo] ‘8 uo s.Gid Bullg 2102/20/51
0]@ WIRD PUB SWUO LdY
noge aakojdwa o) Jeys) Buniss) uny eq o}
$,Gyd 9|qeus 0} Jwalsks ||01hed Jovs uo
aohojdwe Yyoea 1oy solep Ysiuy Buaiud 2 LOZ/ZoMmvL
80U JIHO) @1 UOSYO] UBLIED O} {1€D 19} LLOZ/LO/LE
aiub askoiduwa
10} SpIODR) pue s300q Ybnosys bupjoo £ 10g/H0/ILE
DIEIYIUB0 HoNI}
BI04 pue Jsod a1 4G I1EWS led (19 93 /L0Z/L0/0E
2]2 §d| UO SWeln
10ppasn BuLISIUS ‘SUND} WIED QOd Bulaes
pue Bunuud rewsa ypm Buijesp ‘sioypalos
woyy sausnbysyesauoyd yum Bulleaq £10z/10/4/2
spoob |euosiald Jo LUONDS|0D pUE S[jeD .
191 3l 3j0ieon pue ewiwab see yum Bunesp 2102/10/9Z
212 aakojoduid 0] w0y [4Y
Buinss) wsananb pue s|jessuoyd |eseuen /£ 0g/1L0/9T

00t

00'958

06'S

06y

[

3l SlIBWY fue)aT [Sa0) [BIBUSD)

008z

0Co

0z'0

Ody wol} rews
o} Buipuosdal pue saquinu N t0f SUINOOT £1.0Z/P0/S0
(ueD) 0dy # swie|D sakodwy
(uo9n) saafojdwy

(3} arey
AunoH
afmany

" n0ziiz
pu3 polsd

{3)1s0D
LLUIER

VEIS pouad

SJNoH

L2 8

Heig
Hoddng

JopeiSupy

aseD

JENSIMIIPY
58]
Jojuag

1abeuepy
jue)8|8SY

iaGeuey

8)e|20s5Y

{syuawasingsiq apn|ax3 ‘dIM IV ‘|'e33Q apniou])

Jeupeq
ALRID0SSY

Jsuped

sinoy

pajwi] sasudiajuly pIdmy - LZSZ00L JualD
usuwuioddy 1s0d - Alewwng InQ abieyn pue swnyg



1dI(40} 6dIS SY Hodey

02 9PGEGL LLOE SnBnY 24 paung

2}e sajou 2sed Bujepdn pue Jeayspessds
o1 yBnoayy oju Bujjind ‘awayos
193N ojuo BuiBBo| ‘uoijor Jo asInod Kau

00+ 090 090 3 SI8YeL uoisuad a1 4N YIm SuoISsSnoIsIq £ L0Z/S0/9Z
SUONNGUIIUCD $/O PUB WieD supyad
00004 050 0s0 [o1es a1 Aienb uoisuad ypm s I1SISSE £ 10Z/S0/SZ
918 jlews poddns o) sa
0} s00p Buines pue Buuuess ‘ojut Bunesg
'JN Yum SucissnosIp 'suoiebisaaul
0004 050 050 voisuad [eqiul 81 0ZOZ 0} IIewWS BuINss £10Z/40/90
|lewa Joddns
o} paninbai ojul Buiuuess pue Bupeao)
‘9ouawwoD o} suoiebiysaaul el Joy
0064 050 050 jsenbai - suoisuad 0Z0g 0} IewWS BuINss) / 10Z/F0/50
ueo| ucisuad suppad
10Je2 yum Buoje uoneBiisasul uonguoo
a0zl 090 090 piedun Joj JoBIU00 DZOZ @1 OS 0} [IBWS £10Z/E0/LE
SqI5IU0D S/0 NG puUYy
Co0BL 050 080 0} Buifu} pue uoisuad 1S8U 0} SSADDE 81 £ LOZ/CO/ET
aunuo
o0'0Zh 09'0 090 vjebajep Jsau [euonippe se 98D J8isiBal 1 L0Z/E0/01
1E2 SHAY + O8O 10} S8900€ 12Ypn}
bai ‘xoq jiew dn 3o1d 0} JUNCS%E auNUD
0008t 08’0 [1:34] ol Bo| 188U Wiio) srew? pue |9 18} £ L0Z/C0/60
sflewa uoisuad ypm [eap
ooy eeo g0 _ ' M3IAD) O} Junodoe 1$3aN oo Buibboq 2 Loz/z0riE
000z 0L (S]] XOqui Ul [lew al Jsau WL iews £ 102/20/22
213 s|IB}SP Lpm jiewa Buidfy
‘'uoisuad | g3N Jo} S|IBIap P JUNoJoe
oo'es oro opo uonebajap BupesiouonensiBal dn Bumag £102/20/51
‘SIapa|
o} Buiyoeye pue BuiAdooojoyd ‘aonou
0z1s ubis 0} 9g° bumab 'sjuswyoceye
Bulyoepe ‘aonow OZ| UCRISS
Bugsidwioo punj uoipoejold uoisuad
pue uoisuad jo saajsni} ‘10jenbar uoisuad
0} J8)9| Bunedaud ‘spiosal ybnosy) Buiyoo)
00024 00’ o0’k ‘uonisod uolsuad ay) Buipug)siepun £ 10Z/10/¥
00¥E 0z0 oz sayoseas uolsuad /10g/L0/CZ
00'L 00€8LL 066 ore 0s's uoisuag
ssabing
0048 or'o oro 88 10§ Wi 4SS 81 DHWH WOk |1BD 13} 2102/90/21
Ojult
lsyuny mU_>EQ PUB JOyS U0 N0 ®IBYD
00 08 ov'0 ov'0 ‘sjuswifed JING 99 24 DHINH WOy (|2 [9) / LOZ/S0/EZ
('won) a0
(o)) seshojdwy
Jojeasiunupy sinoy
(3} arey (311500 SMOH Helg JOjeUISIUIpPY asen Jabeuey Jobeuepy jeossy Jaupey Jauped
>t=GI awl) eyo] ﬁOEQ:W ase] Jojuag juesiesy aje|oessy
asfiesany
2102140122 pajwi sasudisjug peam] - L.ZSZ00L Juaio
PUZ polad  HEIS poliRd (sjuawasingsiq apn|ox3 ‘diM IV ‘IeIaq apnjouy)

juswiyujoddy 3s04 - ewwing nQ abieys pue awng




Kl (49) 6dIS SY ‘bodey

¥4 9P'GLIGE 2402 ISABRY £i PRI
DR'968'8S 08'5ZLY 006192 00'sZLE 00°201°)E 0o o (([]) 000 00'0ZE'9L s|ee] Joday juasunuiodde 3sod
i 96k 08 968'35 SE66T RSk ob'eS 052Z1 sztol 000 000 00’0 ob¥S siejo 1 dnoug yusunuiodde 3sod
LOEEL sasuadxg
o0 299'9L |wiy s34
GL95) £2'601 g9 zpL 00021 §50B1 000 000 000 00’008 {3) s1ey Aunoy sbessay
DB 968'95 oB'SzLL 00619'¢ 00STL'Z 002014 000 000 000 oonze'ok {3) 1500 Wit jusunuioddy 1804
S[E10] 1500 puUe swy
5652 oB'st or'es 05'ZH sZ'eol 000 000 000 orbs $INoH (ejof, 1013200 P 'L
0Z.0Z wol) 1sanbal
oo'sy oeo oe0 lews yum Guilesp pue gjul 1o} Bupjoo £102/90/2¢
o098 0£0 0E0 uoisuad jsau a1 Bully pue s|lews / | 02/90/0T
00 88 ov0 oro ba. ojul 81 0z0T Woul |IBWS /L 0T/90/5)
ojun ucisuad
21 0ZOZ 01 lewwa Buinss) 'Uole Lol
0009 orD ovo Bune|oo Yunoooe | SN ojuo Buibbo £ 10Z/90/51
00'ZEL 09°¢ 090 paysanbes ojul 0Z0Z £10Z/90/EL
0004k 050 050 0Z0g 0} so0p 908 pue taye| Jusweabebus / |0Z/90/60
HQv 9
[IeWa [Buollippe pue lews uinial Buinss
0095 ar'e ) '0Z'0Z 01 lews Buinss; ‘soop Buluuess £102/90/ 10
{(juog) uoisuad
{7uog) saakojdwg
o JOIBSIUIWPY s1ho
H
{3 a9y {3) 1500 NGH g Jojenswitupy 238D Jabeuep Jabruey ajeIDossY Jauped lauped
Apnoy atuy (YN Woddng asen iowes WRSISSY ajelnossy
abelaay
" 10210022

pugpousad  HelS pouad

{syuetwesIngsig apnjox3 ‘diIM IV ‘eleq opnjoul)

pojlw] saspdiajul paemy - 1L.Z$Z00L JualD
waunuioddy 350 - Alewwng 3nQ abreyd pue awi ]



APPENDIX 3

A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Administrator

1. Administration

Case strategy and planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case,
collating infermation and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Dismissing employees.

Setting up and managing physical/electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Preparing, reviewing, holding of meetings by correspondence in respect of fee approval,
issuing to relevant parties {as applicable).

Dealing with all routine correspendence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a monthly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Issuing notices to directors for preparation of the Statement of Affairs, chasing
submission of the Statement of Affairs and updating case management system to reflect
the Statement of Affairs.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing Administrators Proposals to creditors and members (as
applicable).

Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court including statement of affairs

Preparing and filing VAT returns

Preparation of billing schedules and raising of bills

Director advise/discussions/updates

2. Investigations
-

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing & reviewing the books and records recovered ensuring all available

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bark,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

3. Realisation of Assets

Review of assets & arrange suitable insurance over assets.

L ]

= Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

e Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account and collecting the balance at
bank

¢ Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

s Liaising with various parties to realise the fixtures and fittings

s  Liaising with various parties in respect of realising the motor vehicles

s Liaising with various parties including agents and potential purchasers in respect of
realising the Plant and Equipment

4. Creditors

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims including pensions
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.




Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims including Retention of Title claims

¢+ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system and liaising
with creditors regarding various enquiries

¢ Dealing with Pre appointment VAT/PAYE/Corporation Tax returns in order to finalise the
claim of HMRC.

¢ Dealing with the Company's pension scheme, submitting notices to the PPF, Pension
Regulator and Trustees, preparing RP15 & RP15A submitting to RPO including any other
pension related queries.

Case Specific Matters

» Dealing with the leasehold property including preparing a voluntary surrender of the
leasehold premises.
* Liaising with various parties in respect of the return of the leased assets



TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY — FEE RECOVERY
POLICY

Introduction

The insolvency kegisfation was changed in October 2015, with one or two
exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time. This
sheet explains how we intend to apply the atternative fee bases allowed
by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for
different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment isfare subject to
approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting
the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww crediterinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office
holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a
series of guides issued with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 {SIP 9}
and can be accessed at http://www taiswalker.co.uk/sip-9-fee-
guigance/. Atternatively a hard copy may be requested from Tait Walker
Turnaround and Insolvency (A division of Tait Walker LLP), Bulman
House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 315 or
recovery@taitwalker.co.uk. Please note, however, that the guides have
not yet been updated for the revised legislation, 50 we have provided
further details in this policy dacument.

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a
perigdic report will he provided to any committee and also to each
creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs
basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
"blended” rates of such costs. Under the fegislation, any such report
must disclose how ¢reditors can seek furtber information and challenge
the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in
the pericd of the report. Once the time ta challenge the office holder's
remuneration for the period reported on has eiapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insalvency
appaintments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent
mechanism for fees to He challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates
appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the
work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that
they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative o explain the work undertaken,

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1° June
2017

£

Partner 315

Associate Partner 300

Assaciate 285

Manager 275

Assistant Manager 220

Senior Case Administrator 180

Case Administrator 150

Case Suppert Staff 110

Up to November 2014 we referred to “maximum” rates, without
specifying a minimum rate. We felt that this could be confusing and
lower rates were rarely used, 50 we now just use the above rates.

£ .
:::: et Rate {£) per Rate {£) per
e hour hour
{Previous — —

Grade of staff makimum rate M {Previous
(£} trom 1" maximum ﬂrale maxlmum"mte
November {E) from 1~ £l from 1"
—‘——201 al June 2014) October 2013)

Partner/Consultant 300 300 300

Associate Partner 275 275 275

Associate 27¢ - -

Manager 260 260 250

Assistant Manager 200 - -

Senior Case

Administrator 170 170 160

Case Handler/

Administrator 140 ) N

Case support staff 102 102 100

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other
departments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will be
tharged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates tharged are reviewed on an annual basis and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

Administration and Planaing.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters,

tn cases where we were appeinted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our
fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was
obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new
appointments we may seek time costs on any of the abova ¢categories.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate.
That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates
we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we
think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that
information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons
that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about
the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the
estimate, we wiil say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the
estimate; any additionral work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates propased for each part of the work; and
the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the
original estimate, we wilt say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
approval.

Percentage basis

The iegislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of
the property with which the office holder has ta deal {realisations and/ar



distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets. |n cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October
2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time ¢osts basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee
as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more ofien.
A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets
in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations
and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without
approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request
into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged
against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a mixture
af bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the
funds remaining in the fiquidation after the realisation percentage has
been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient infermation about
the insolvency appeointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
hotder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis
then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved
the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account
when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. If there has not
been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an
increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows feas to be charged at a set amount. Different set
amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on
a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed
fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that
remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be,
ingurred, Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about
the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functiens, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then
an increase in the amount of the fixed fee ¢an oniy be approved by the
committee or c¢reditors (depending upen who approved the basis of
remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial
change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing
the original level of the fixed fee. If there bas not been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court.

Members® voluntary fiquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not
apply to members’ voluntary liquidations {MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements {IVA). In
MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. n
CVAs and [VAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors
approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases

with the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company
Vofuntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's
remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at
the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed,
the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Cther Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office hoider wil
provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors
during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect
of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors.
Dishursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third
party, which is either in the name of the estate or Tait Walker
Turnaround & Insolvency or Tait Walker LLP; in the case of tha latter, the
invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to,
the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate,
by a recharge of the amount involted by the third party. Examples of
categery 1 dishursements are statutery advertising, external meeting
room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company
search fees.

Categary 2 expenses are incurrad by the firm and recharged to the
estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice
and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by ¢reditors in advance. Examples
of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

Tait Waiker LLP do not typically recharge expenses disbursements which
include an element of shared or allocated costs of internal facilities such
as stationery, room hire, communication facilities, printing, internal
document storage etc.



